





ر س	υ	Project No.	Seal	DILLI LILLI WIND DDA IEAT	Designed By	Drawn By	Rev. #	Dwg. By Description	Date
hee	has	74490E	TE OF MAN	BULL HILL WIND PROJECT	JAO	FHM			
	Τ	Engineer	JOHN SE		Date				
Ō	Π		En A M. Ant		11/24/2010				
<b>6</b>	フ	AN INTEGRATED TEAM OF	E THERIAULY	Project Location	Scale				
X II	2	SURVEYING AND NATURAL	No. 9887	T16MD	1"=50'				
<u> </u>	$\geq$	RESOURCE CONSULTANTS	LICENSED G	Nov 29, 2010	A				
N II		IAMES W. SEWALL COMPANY / <i>Since 1880</i>	111, SIONAL ENIT	SUBSTATION AND O&M BUILDING	Approved	Checked			
-		SEWALL.COM 800 648 4202		EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN	-	BCH, JMT			
			11/24/10	stormwater working.dwg					

SUBSURFAC	CE WASTI	EWATER DISPC	SAL SYSTE	M APPLIC	CATION	D	Maine Department of Human Services ivision of Health Engineering, Station 10 SHS (207) 287-5672 FAX (207) 287-4172	
11111111111	PROPERTY L	OCATION////////////////////////////////////	11/1/1	>> Cautior	n: Permit Re	quired - At	tach In Space Below <<	
ily, Town, Plantation 1	TWP 16 MD		VIII					
Street or Road SUCAR UTL BOAD								
ubdivision Lot .	JUGAN MILL	- NOAD	The	Subsurface Was	stewater D	isposal Syst	tem <b>shall not</b> be installed until a	
	EDADDUICANT	INFORMATION //////	Pern	nit is attached h	HERE by th	ne Local Plu	imbing Inspector The Permit shall	
ame (lost, first, MI)	ILINAFT LICAN	IN CHMANON ///////	Owner with	this application	and the N	laine Subsu	irface Wastewater Disposal Rules	
oiling Address	Y WIND EN	ERGY						
	2/0 BROOK	E BARNES			//////	(/////		
Applicant 7	TOPSHAM, A	NE 04086		<u> ////////////////////////////////////</u>	<u> //////</u>	<u>       </u>		
oytime Tel. •	729-1 199			Municipal	Tax Map	· Le	ot *	
Owr	ner or Applica	ant Statement			Caution:	Inspectio	ns Required	
tale and acknowledge thi v knowledge and understr d/or Lacal Plumbing Inspe	at the intermation and that ony falsi actor to deny a p	i submitted is correct to the fication is reason for the De permit	e best of Thave in epartment with the	spected the insta Subsurface Wast	llation autho lewater Disp	orized above osalRules Ap	and found it to be in compliance splication.	
							(1st) Dote Approved	
Signature of Own	er: Applicant	Date	-	Lacai Plumbing Ins	pector Signat	ure	(2nal Date Approveo	
11111111111111	///////////////////////////////////////	///////////////////////////////////////	PÉRMIT/INFO	RMATION /////	111111	1111111		
TYPE OF APP	LICATION	THI	S APPLICATION F	REQUIRES		DISF	POSAL SYSTEM COMPONENTS	
) First Time	System	1 🔳 No Rule	Variance			1. Comp	blete Non-Engineered System	
2 🗌 Replaceme	nt System	2. 🗌 First Tim	ne System Varia	em Variance			tive System(graywater & alt toi	
Year Installed		b C State	<ul> <li>a. Lacal Plumbing Inspector Approval</li> <li>b. State &amp; Local Plumbing Inspector Approval</li> </ul>			<ol> <li>Alternative Toilet, specify:</li> <li>A. Non-Engineered Treatment Tank (or</li> </ol>		
3 🗆 Expanded	System	3. Replacement	System Varian	ce		5. Holding Tank, Gallons 6. Non-Engineered Disposal Field (only) 7. Separated Laundry System		
o. 🗋 Minor Exp o. 🗋 Maior Exp	ansion	o. ∐ Local P b. □ State	"lumbing Inspecto & Local Plumbing	or Approval Inspector App	roval			
4 🗌 Experiment	tal System	4 🗌 Minimum	Lot Size Varian	ize Variance rsion Approval			plete Engineered System(2000g	
5 🖾 Seasonal C	onversion	5. 🗌 Seasona	Conversion App				eered Treatment Tank (only) eered Disposal Field (only)	
SIZE OF PR	OPERTY	DIS	POSAL SYSTEM 1	elling Unit, No. of Bedrooms: welling No. of Units:		11. □ Pre-treatment, specify: 12.□ Miscellaneous components		
TBD	acre	1 Single For	nily Dwelling Unit					
SHORELAND	ZONING	3. Other OF	ERATIONS & MA	AINTENANCE FA	CILITY	PROPOSED	TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY	
TYes	No.	Current Use DS	Seasonal 🗆 Year	Round I Undev	eloped	4. Public	5. □ Other:	
mmmm	mmm	/////DESIGN DETA	LS (SYSTEM LAY	OUT SHOWN O	N PAGE 3	\$7/1/1/		
TREATMENT T	ANK	DISPOSAL FIELD TO	PE & SIZE	GARBAGE	DISPOSAL	UNIT	DESIGN FLOW	
Concrete		1 Stone Bed 2.5	Stone Trench	1 🔳 No	3. 🗆 Mayb	e	300 gallans per day BASED ON:	
b.D. Low Pro	file	a □Cluster array of	ice . Dtineor	2 Yes >>	Specify o amportme	ne below	1. Toble 5011 (dwelling unit(s)) 2. Toble 501.2 (other focilities)	
2 D Plastic		b. Regular	d □H-20 loaded	b.🖸	tanks in	series	SHOW CALCULATIONS	
CAPACITY IOO	0 gallons	4. [] Other: SIZE 1000	sa ft. Ellin, ft.	<ul> <li>c.∐ Increas</li> <li>d.□ Filter a</li> </ul>	se in tank on tank ai	capacity	OPERATIONS &	
H-20 RATED FOR VEHICL	LAR TRAFFIC						VISITORS CENTER	
SOIL DATA & DESI	GN CLASS	DISPOSAL FIELD	O SIZING	EFFLUENT	EJECTOR	PUMP	Tabarone conten	
2 AIII		1. Small - 2.0 sq.1	ft./gpd	1. INOL requ	uired		3. Section 503.0 (meter reading ATTACH WATER-METER DATA	
T Observation Hole	. TP 105	3. Medium - 2.6	3.3 sq.ft./gpd	3. C Required	required		LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE	
epth 15 Eleva	tion64	4 🗆 Large - 4.1 sq.	t./gpd	Specify only for	r engineere	d systems	Lot 44 d 43 m 14	
MOST LIMITING S	ULL FACTOR	S. LI Extra-Lorge - 1	our squit. gpd	DOSE:	Ge	allons	il g.p.a. state margin al error	
ertify that on 9/2	12/10 (date)	I completed a site ev	aluation on this	property and	state that	the data	reported is accurate and that	
oposed sytem is	n, compliance	th the Subsurface V	Vastewater Dispa	sal Rules (10-1	44A CMR	7411/	And the second second that	
All	ber 1	PICK	163		101	5/20	10	
Site Eval	uator Signatur	e	SE	•	,	Obte		
ALBERT	FRICK		(207) 83	39-5563	AFAG	MAINERR	COM	
Sité Evolu ALBERT Site Evolua ALBERT FRICK ASSOCIAT	TERICK	e Ned TY ROAD ROAD GORHAM,	SE (207) 83 Telephor MAINE 04038 - (207	* 39-5563 te Number 3839-5563	AFAC	Dâte Emaine.RR -mail Addre	COM	



# SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION

Department of Human Services Division of Health Engineering

Town, City, Plantation TWP 16 MD Street, Road Subdivision

Owner's Name BLUE SKY WIND ENERGY

-	Texture	Consistency	Color	Mattling		Texture	Consistency	Color	Mottling
	FINE		DARK	HOUE					
10	SANDY	FRIABLE	DARK YELLOWISH BROWN	EVIDENT	(inches) 0				
20	//	A BEDR	rоск //		SOIL SURFACE				
50					LOW MINERAL				
à	+ * * + * *			* * * * * *	DEPTH BE				
-					50				

)bser	vation Hole " Depth	of Organic Hariz	D Test Pit on Above Min	eral Soil	Obser	vation Hole Depth	of Organic Horizo	Test Pit Above Mir	Boring Beral Soll
0	Texture	Consistency	Color	Mottling	0	Texture	Consistency	Color	Mottling
10		+ + + + + + +			E (inches)	****		* * * * *	
20					L SOIL SURFAD				
30					BELOW MINERAL	*****			
40				* * * * * * *	40	*****			
50	Sail Classif	instion Since	I Suddan .	Concert Worker	50	Soil Classell	ention I Slone	Liesther	E Cround Water
	Profile	Condition	Factor	I Ground Water I Restrictive Layer I Bedrock I Pit Depth		Profile (	ConditionX	Factor	<ul> <li>Ground Water</li> <li>Restrictive Lay</li> <li>Bedrock</li> <li>Pit Depth</li> </ul>

leger PACK Site Evaluator Signature

163 SE .

10/5/2010 Date

ALBERT FRICK ASSOCIATES - 95A COUNTY ROAD ROAD GORHAM, MAINE 04038 - (207) 839-5563





Albert Frick Associates, Inc. Soil Scientists & Site Evaluators 95A County Road Gorham, Maine 04038 (207) 859-5563

TWP 16 MD	SUGAR HILL ROAD	BLUE SKY WIND ENERGY
TOWN	LOCATION	APPLICANT'S NAME

1) The Plumbing and Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules adopted by the State of Maine, Department of Human Services pursuant to 22 M.R.S.A. § 42 (the "Rules") are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this application and shall be consulted by the owner/applicant, the system installer and/or building contractor for further construction details and material specifications. The system Installer should contact Albert Frick Associates, Inc. 839-5563, if there are any questions concerning materials, procedures or designs. The system installer and/or building contractor installing the system shall be solely responsible for compliance with the Rules and with all state and municipal laws and ordinances pertaining to the permitting, inspection and construction of subsurface wastewater disposal systems.

2) This application is intended to represent facts pertinent to the Rules only. It shall be the responsibility of the owner/applicant, system Installer and/or building contractor to determine compliance with and to obtain permits under all applicable local, state and/or federal laws and regulations (including, without limitation, Natural Resources Protection Act, wetland regulations, zoning or dinances, subdivision regulations, Site Location of Development Act and minimum lot size laws) before installing this system or considering the property on which the system is to be installed a "buildable" lot. It is recommended that a wetland scientist be consulted regarding wetland regulations. Prior to the commencement of construction/installation, the local plumbing inspector or Code Enforcement Officer shall inform the owner/applicant and Albert Frick Associates, Inc of any local ordinances which are more restrictive than the Rules in order that the design may be amended. All designs are subject to review by local, state and/or federal authorities. Albert Frick Associates, Inc.'s liability shall be limited to revisions required by regulatory agencies pursuant to laws or regulations in effect at the time of preparation of this application.

3) All information shown on this application relating to property lines, well locations, subsurface structures and underground facilities (such as utility lines, drains, septic systems, water lines, etc.) are based solely upon information provided by the owner/applicant and has been relied upon by Albert Frick Associates, Inc. in preparing this application. The owner/applicant shall review this application prior to the start of construction and confirm this information. Well locations on abutting properties but not readily visible above grade should be confirmed by the owner/applicant prior to system installation to assure minimum setbacks.

4) Installation of a garbage (grinder) disposal is not recommended. If one is installed, an additional 1000 gallon septic tank or a septic tank filter shall be connected in series to the proposed septic tank. Risers and covers should be installed over the septic tank outlet to allow for easy maintenance.

5) The system user shall avoid introducing kitchen grease or fats into this system. Chemicals such as septic tank cleaners and/or chlorine (such as from water treatment units) and controlled or hazardous substances shall not be disposed of in this system. Additives such as yeast or enzymes are discouraged, since they have not been proven to extend system life.

6) The septic tank should be pumped within two years of installation and subsequently as recommended by the pump service, but in no event should the septic tank be pumped less often than every three years. All septic tanks, pump stations and additional treatment tanks shall be installed to prevent ground water and surface water infiltration. Risers and covers should be properly installed to provide access while preventing surface water intrusion.

#### ATTACHMENT TO SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL APPLICATION

TWP 16 MD	SUGAR HILL ROAD	BLUE SKY WIND ENERGY
TOWN	LOCATION	APPLICANT'S NAME

7) The actual water flow or number of bedrooms shall not exceed the design criteria indicated on this application without a re-evaluation of the system as proposed. If the system is supplied by public water or a private service with a water meter, the water consumption per period should be divided by the number of days to calculate the average daily water consumption [water usage (cu. ft.) x 7.48 cu. ft. (gallons per cu. ft.)  $\div$  (# of days in period) = gals per day].

8) The general minimum setbacks between a well and septic system serving a single family residence is 100-300 feet, unless the local municipality has a more stringent requirement. A well installed by an abutter within the minimum setback distances prior to the issuance of a permit for the proposed disposal system may void this design.

9) When a gravity system is proposed: BEFORE CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION BEGINS, the system installer or building contractor shall review the elevations of all points given in this application and the elevation of the existing and/or proposed building drain and septic tank inverts for compatibility to minimum slope requirement. In gravity systems, the invert of the septic tank(s) outlet(s) shall be at least 4 inches above the invert of the distribution box outlet at the disposal area.

10) <u>When an effluent pump is required</u>: Provisions shall be made to make certain that surface and ground water does not enter the septic tank or pump station, by sealing/grouting all seams and connections, and by placement of a riser and lid at or above grade. An alarm device warning of a pump failure shall be installed. Also, when pumping is required of a chamber system, install a "T" connection in the distribution box and place 3 inches of stone or a splash plate in the first chamber. Insulate gravity pipes, pump lines and the distribution box as necessary to prevent freezing.

11) On all systems, remove the vegetation, organic duff and old fill material from under the disposal area and any fill extension. On sites where the proposed system is to be installed in natural soil, scarify the bottom and sides of the excavated disposal area with a rake. Do not use wheeled equipment on the scarified soil surface. For systems installed in fill, scarify the native soil by roto-tilling or scarifying with teeth of backhoe to a depth of at least 8 inches over the entire disposal and fill extension area to prevent glazing and to promote fill bonding. Place fill in loose layers no deeper that 8 inches and compact before placing more fill (this ensures that voids and loose pockets are eliminated to minimize the chance of leakage or differential setting). Do not use wheeled equipment on the scarified soil area until after 12 inches of fill is in place. Keep equipment off proprietary devices. Divert the surface water away from the disposal area by ditching or shallow landscape swales.

 Unless noted otherwise, fill shall be gravelly coarse sand which contains no more that 5% fines (silt and clay). Crushed stone shall be clean and free of any rock dust from the crushing process.

 Do not install systems on loamy, silty, or clayey soils during wet periods since soil smearing/glazing may seal off the soil interface.

14) Seed all filled and disturbed surfaces with perennial grass seed, then mulch with hay or equivalent material to prevent erosion. Alternatively, bark or permanent landscape mulch may be used to cover system. Woody trees or shrubs are not permitted on the disposal area or fill extensions.

15) If an advanced wastewater treatment unit is part of the design, the system shall be operated and maintained per manufacturer's specifications.



Albert Frick Associates, Inc. Soil Scientists & Site Evaluators 95A County Road Gorham, Maine 04038 (207) 839-5563



#### Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport

Project Nan	ne: BLUE -000160520-10	Sponsor: B	lue Sky East, LLC	
		Details for Case : T01 0532.	MA.013	
		Show Project Summary		
Case Statu	IS			
ASN:	2010-WTE-15366-OE		Date Accepted:	11/19/2010
Status:	Accepted		Date Determine	d:
			Letters:	None
			Documents:	11/19/2010 📆 1
				11/19/2010 🔂 1
Constructi	on / Alteration Information		Structure Sum	imary
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure Type:	Wind Turbine
Duration:	Permanent		Structure Name	: T01 0532.MA.013
if Tei	mporary: Months: Days:		NOTAM Number	:
Work Sched	lule - Start:		FCC Number:	
Work Sched	lule - End:		Prior ASN:	
State Filing	Not filed with State			
Structure	Details		Common Freq	uency Bands
Latitude:		44° 41' 34.06'' N	Low Freq	High Freq Freq U
Longitude:		68° 10' 1.52'' W	Specific Frequ	encies
Horizontal [	Datum:	NAD83	opeomerrequ	
Site Elevation	on (SE):	570 (nearest foot)		
Structure H * If the ent existing str AGL in the I	eight (AGL): ered AGL is a proposed change to an ucture's height include the current Description of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)		

Requested Marking/Lighting: White Paint/Synchronized Red Lights Other: Recommended Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting: N/A New Structure Other : Mixed Forest Nearest City: Nearest State: Maine Turbine 1 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Description of Location: Met Towers. ALI structures are On the Project Summary page upload any certified survey. White **Description of Proposal:** Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10	Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC				
Deta	ils for Case : T02				
Sho	w Project Summary				
Case Status					
ASN: 2010-WTE-15367-OE		Date Accepted: 11/19/2010			
Status: Accepted		Date Determined:			
		Letters: None			
		Documents: None			
Construction / Alteration Information		Structure Summary			
Notice Of: Construction		Structure Type: Wind Turbine			
Duration: Permanent		Structure Name: T02			
if Temporary : Months: Days:		NOTAM Number:			
Work Schedule - Start:		FCC Number:			
Work Schedule - End:		Prior ASN:			
State Filing: Not filed with State					
Structure Details		Common Frequency Bands			
Latitude:	44° 41' 38.17" N	Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP Un			
Longitude:	68° 9' 50.37'' W	Specific Frequencies			
Horizontal Datum:	NAD83				
Site Elevation (SE):	572 (nearest foot)				
Structure Height (AGL): * If the entered AGL is a proposed change to an existing structure's height include the current AGL in the Description of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)				
Requested Marking/Lighting:	White Paint Only				
Other :					
Recommended Marking/Lighting:					
Current Marking/Lighting:	N/A New Structure				
Other :					
Nearest City:	Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:	Maine				
Description of Location: On the Project Summary page upload any certified survey.	Turbine 2 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10 Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	--

#### **Details for Case : T03**

Case Status						
ASN:	2010-WTE-15368-OE		Date Acce	epted:	11/19/201	10
Status:	Accepted		Date Dete	ermined	:	
			Letters:		None	
			Documen	ts:	None	
Construction	/ Alteration Information		Structur	e Sumn	nary	
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure	Туре:	Wind Turbi	ne
Duration:	Permanent		Structure	Name:	T03	
if Temp	orary: Months: Days:		NOTAM N	umber:		
Work Schedule	- Start:		FCC Num	ber:		
Work Schedule	- End:		Prior ASN	l:		
State Filing:	Not filed with State					
Structure Det	tails		Commor	Freque	ency Bands	-
		44° 41' 42 20" N	Low	High	Freq	ERP
		44 41 42.20 N 68° 0' 30 15'' W/	Freq	Freq	Unit	Unit
Horizontal Date	um.	NAD83	Specific	Freque	ncies	
Site Elevation	(SE):	574 (nearest foot)				
Structure Heia	ht (AGL):	476 (nearest foot)				
* If the entere existing struct AGL in the Des	d AGL is a proposed change to an ure's height include the current cription of Proposal.					
Deguasted Mar	king / ighting.	White Daint (Symphronized Ded Lights				
Requested Mar	King/Lighting:	white Paint/Synchronized Red Lights				
Pasammandad	Other :					
Current Markin	marking/Lighting.	N/A Now Structure				
	g/ Lighting.					
	other.					
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:						
Description of On the Project	Location: Summary page upload any certified survey.	Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000	160520-10	Sponsor: Blue Sky Eas	it, LLC	
	Data			
	Detai	lis for Case : 104		
	Shov	w Project Summary		
Case Status				
<b>ASN:</b> 2010-WTE-1	5369-OE		Date Accepted:	11/19/2010
Status: Accepted			Date Determined:	
			Letters:	None
			Documents:	None
Construction / Alteration	on Information		Structure Sumn	nary
Notice Of: C	onstruction		Structure Type:	Wind Turbine
Duration: P	ermanent		Structure Name:	T04
if Temporary : M	lonths: Days:		NOTAM Number:	
Work Schedule - Start:			FCC Number:	
Work Schedule - End:			Prior ASN:	
State Filing: N	lot filed with State			
Structure Details			Common Freque	ency Bands
Latitude:		44° 41' 45.91'' N	Low Freq High Free	q Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit
Longitude:		68° 9' 28.89'' W	Specific Freque	noioc
Horizontal Datum:		NAD83	Specific Freque	
Site Elevation (SE):		576 (nearest foot)		
Structure Height (AGL): * If the entered AGL is a p existing structure's height AGL in the Description of P	proposed change to an t include the current Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)		
Requested Marking/Lighti	na:	White Paint Only		
	Other:	5		
Recommended Marking/Li	ighting:			
Current Marking/Lighting:		N/A New Structure		
	Other :			
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest		
Nearest State:		Maine		
Description of Location: On the Project Summary p	bage upload any certified survey.	Turbine 4 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White		
Description of Proposal:		Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.		



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10 Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	--

#### **Details for Case : T05**

Case Status						
ASN:	2010-WTE-15370-OE		Date Acce	epted:	11/19/201	10
Status:	Accepted		Date Dete	ermined	:	
			Letters:		None	
			Documen	ts:	None	
Construction	/ Alteration Information		Structur	e Sumr	nary	
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure	туре:	Wind Turbi	ne
Duration:	Permanent		Structure	Name:	T05	
if Temp	orary: Months: Days:		NOTAM N	umber:		
Work Schedule	- Start:		FCC Num	ber:		
Work Schedule	- End:		Prior ASN	l:		
State Filing:	Not filed with State					
Structure Det	ails		Commoi	n Frequ	ency Bands	5
Latitude:		44° 41' 51.00'' N	Low	High	Freq	ERP
Longitude:		68° 9' 14.02'' W	Freq	Freq	Unit	Unit
Horizontal Date	um:	NAD83	Specific	Freque	ncies	
Site Elevation	(SE):	578 (nearest foot)				
Structure Heig * If the entere existing struct AGL in the Des	ht (AGL): d AGL is a proposed change to an ure's height include the current cription of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)				
Requested Mar	king/Lighting:	White Paint/Synchronized Red Lights				
	Other :					
Recommended	Marking/Lighting:					
Current Markin	g/Lighting:	N/A New Structure				
	Other :					
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:		Maine				
Description of On the Project	Location: Summary page upload any certified survey.	Turbine 5 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10 Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	--

#### **Details for Case : T06**

Case Status						
ASN:	2010-WTE-15371-OE		Date Acc	epted:	11/19/20	10
Status:	Accepted		Date Det	ermined	:	
			Letters:		None	
			Documen	its:	None	
Construction	/ Alteration Information		Structur	e Sumr	nary	
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure	е Туре:	Wind Turbi	ne
Duration:	Permanent		Structure	Name:	T06	
if Temp	orary: Months: Days:		NOTAM N	lumber:		
Work Schedule	- Start:		FCC Num	ber:		
Work Schedule	- End:		Prior ASN	J:		
State Filing:	Not filed with State					
Structure Det	ails		Commo	n Frequ	ency Bands	5
Latitude:		44° 42' 6.62'' N	Low	High	Freq	ERP
Longitude:		68° 9' 13.42'' W	Freq	Freq	Unit	Unit
Horizontal Date	um:	NAD83	Specific	Freque	ncies	
Site Elevation (	(SE):	580 (nearest foot)				
Structure Heigl * If the entered existing structor AGL in the Des	ht (AGL): d AGL is a proposed change to an ure's height include the current cription of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)				
Requested Mar	king/Lighting:	White Paint/Synchronized Red Lights				
	Other	:				
Recommended	Marking/Lighting:					
Current Markin	g/Lighting:	N/A New Structure				
	Other					
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:		Maine				
Description of On the Project	Location: Summary page upload any certified survey	Turbine 6 of 19 wind turbines and 4 . Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10 Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	--

#### Details for Case : T07

Case Status						
ASN: 2010-WTE-15372-OE			Date Acce	epted:	11/19/201	10
Status: Accepted			Date Dete	ermined	:	
			Letters:		None	
			Documen	ts:	None	
Construction / Alteration Information			Structur	e Sumn	nary	
Notice Of: Construction			Structure	Туре:	Wind Turbi	ne
Duration: Permanent			Structure	Name:	T07	
if Temporary: Months: Days:			NOTAM N	umber:		
Work Schedule - Start:			FCC Num	ber:		
Work Schedule - End:			Prior ASN	l:		
State Filing: Not filed with State						
Structure Details			Commor	n Fregu	ency Bands	s
Latitude:		44° 42' 23.83'' N	Low	High	Freq	ERP
Longitude:		68° 9' 10.76'' W	Freq	Freq	Unit	Unit
Horizontal Datum:		NAD83	Specific	Freque	ncies	
Site Elevation (SE):		582 (nearest foot)				
Structure Height (AGL): * If the entered AGL is a proposed change to an existing structure's height include the current AGL in the Description of Proposal.	,	476 (nearest foot)				
Requested Marking/Lighting:		White Paint/Synchronized Red Lights				
	Other :					
Recommended Marking/Lighting:						
Current Marking/Lighting:		N/A New Structure				
	Other :					
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:		Maine				
Description of Location: <i>On the Project Summary page upload any certifi</i>	ied survey.	Turbine 7 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of Proposal:		Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10 Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	--

#### **Details for Case : T08**

Case Status						
ASN:	2010-WTE-15373-OE		Date Acc	epted:	11/19/20	10
Status:	Accepted		Date Det	ermined	:	
			Letters:		None	
			Documen	ts:	None	
Construction	/ Alteration Information		Structur	e Sumr	nary	
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure	туре:	Wind Turbi	ne
Duration:	Permanent		Structure	Name:	T08	
if Temp	orary: Months: Days:		NOTAM N	umber:		
Work Schedule	- Start:		FCC Num	ber:		
Work Schedule	- End:		Prior ASN	l:		
State Filing:	Not filed with State					
Structure Det	ails		Commo	n Frequ	ency Bands	5
Latitude:		44° 42' 40.11'' N	Low	High	Freq	ERP
Longitude:		68°9'6.15''W	Freq	Freq	Unit	Unit
Horizontal Datu	ım:	NAD83	Specific	Freque	ncies	
Site Elevation (	(SE):	584 (nearest foot)				
Structure Heigh * If the entered existing structu AGL in the Desc	nt (AGL): d AGL is a proposed change to an ure's height include the current cription of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)				
Requested Mar	king/Lighting:	White Paint/Synchronized Red Lights				
	Other :					
Recommended	Marking/Lighting:					
Current Markin	g/Lighting:	N/A New Structure				
	Other :					
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:		Maine				
Description of I On the Project	Location: Summary page upload any certified survey.	Turbine 8 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of I	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10 Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	--

#### **Details for Case : T09**

Case Status						
ASN:	2010-WTE-15374-OE		Date Acc	epted:	11/19/20	10
Status:	Accepted		Date Det	ermined	:	
			Letters:		None	
			Documen	its:	None	
Construction	/ Alteration Information		Structur	e Sumr	nary	
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure	• Туре:	Wind Turbi	ne
Duration:	Permanent		Structure	Name:	T09	
if Tempo	orary: Months: Days:		NOTAM N	lumber:		
Work Schedule	- Start:		FCC Num	ber:		
Work Schedule	- End:		Prior ASN	d:		
State Filing:	Not filed with State					
Structure Det	ails		Commo	n Frequ	ency Band	s
Latitude:		44° 42' 57.95'' N	Low	High	Freq	ERP
Longitude:		68° 9' 4.95'' W	Freq	Freq	Unit	Unit
Horizontal Datu	ım:	NAD83	Specific	Freque	ncies	
Site Elevation (	SE):	586 (nearest foot)				
Structure Heigh * If the entered existing structu AGL in the Desc	nt (AGL): d AGL is a proposed change to an ure's height include the current cription of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)				
Requested Marl	king/Lighting:	White Paint/Synchronized Red Lights				
	Other :					
Recommended	Marking/Lighting:					
Current Marking	g/Lighting:	N/A New Structure				
	Other :					
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:		Maine				
Description of L On the Project	ocation: Summary page upload any certified survey.	Turbine 9 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of F	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10 Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	--

#### Details for Case : T10

Case Status						
ASN:	2010-WTE-15375-OE		Date Acce	epted:	11/19/20	10
Status:	Accepted		Date Dete	ermined	:	
			Letters:		None	
			Documen	its:	None	
Construction	/ Alteration Information		Structur	e Sumr	nary	
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure	• Туре:	Wind Turbi	ne
Duration:	Permanent		Structure	Name:	T10	
if Temp	orary: Months: Days:		NOTAM N	lumber:		
Work Schedule	- Start:		FCC Num	ber:		
Work Schedule	- End:		Prior ASN	l:		
State Filing:	Not filed with State					
Structure De	tails		Commoi	n Frequ	ency Band	s
Latitude:		44° 43' 32.42" N	Low	High	Freq	ERP
Longitude:		68° 10' 28.81'' W	Freq	Freq	Unit	Unit
Horizontal Date	um:	NAD83	Specific	Freque	ncies	
Site Elevation	(SE):	588 (nearest foot)				
Structure Heig * If the entere existing struct AGL in the Des	ht (AGL): d AGL is a proposed change to an ure's height include the current cription of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)				
Requested Mar	king/Lighting:	White Paint/Synchronized Red Lights				
	Other					
Recommended	Marking/Lighting:					
Current Markin	g/Lighting:	N/A New Structure				
	Other					
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:		Maine				
Description of On the Project	Location: Summary page upload any certified survey	Turbine 10 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10	Sponsor: Blue Sky East	, LLC
Deta	ils for Case : T11	
Sho	w Project Summary	
Case Status		
ASN: 2010-WTE-15376-OE		Date Accepted: 11/19/2010
Status: Accepted		Date Determined:
		Letters: None
		Documents: None
Construction / Alteration Information		Structure Summary
Notice Of: Construction		Structure Type: Wind Turbine
Duration: Permanent		Structure Name: T11
if Temporary: Months: Days:		NOTAM Number:
Work Schedule - Start:		FCC Number:
Work Schedule - End:		Prior ASN:
State Filing: Not filed with State		
Structure Details		Common Frequency Bands
Latitude:	44° 43' 37.29" N	Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit
Longitude:	68° 10' 16.93'' W	Specific Frequencies
Horizontal Datum:	NAD83	
Site Elevation (SE):	590 (nearest foot)	
Structure Height (AGL): * If the entered AGL is a proposed change to an existing structure's height include the current AGL in the Description of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)	
Requested Marking/Lighting:	White Paint Only	
Other :		
Recommended Marking/Lighting:		
Current Marking/Lighting:	N/A New Structure	
Other :		
Nearest City:	Mixed Forest	
Nearest State:	Maine	
Description of Location: On the Project Summary page upload any certified survey.	Turbine 11 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White	
Description of Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.	



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10 Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	--

#### Details for Case : T12

Case Status						
ASN:	2010-WTE-15377-OE		Date Acce	epted:	11/19/20	10
Status:	Accepted		Date Dete	ermined	:	
			Letters:		None	
			Documen	ts:	None	
Construction .	/ Alteration Information		Structur	e Sumr	nary	
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure	туре:	Wind Turbi	ne
Duration:	Permanent		Structure	Name:	T12	
if Tempo	orary: Months: Days:		NOTAM N	umber:		
Work Schedule	- Start:		FCC Num	ber:		
Work Schedule	- End:		Prior ASN	l:		
State Filing:	Not filed with State					
Structure Det	ails		Commoi	n Frequ	ency Band	s
Latitude:		44° 43' 41.80" N	Low	High	Freq	ERP
Longitude:		68° 10' 6.09'' W	Freq	Freq	Unit	Unit
Horizontal Datu	ım:	NAD83	Specific	Freque	ncies	
Site Elevation (	SE):	592 (nearest foot)				
Structure Heigh * If the entered existing structu AGL in the Desc	nt (AGL): d AGL is a proposed change to an ire's height include the current cription of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)				
Requested Mark	king/Lighting:	White Paint/Synchronized Red Lights				
	Other :					
Recommended	Marking/Lighting:					
Current Marking	g/Lighting:	N/A New Structure				
	Other :					
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:		Maine				
Description of L On the Project	ocation: Summary page upload any certified survey.	Turbine 12 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of F	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name:	BLUE -000160520-10	Sponsor: Blue Sky Ea	ist, LLC
	Det	ails for Case : T13	
	St	now Project Summary	
Case Status			
ASN:	2010-WTE-15378-OE		Date Accepted: 11/19/2010
Status:	Accepted		Date Determined:
			Letters: None
			Documents: None
Construction	/ Alteration Information		Structure Summary
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure Type: Wind Turbine
Duration:	Permanent		Structure Name: T13
if Tempo	orary: Months: Days:		NOTAM Number:
Work Schedule	- Start:		FCC Number:
Work Schedule	- End:		Prior ASN:
State Filing:	Not filed with State		
Structure Det	ails		Common Frequency Bands
Latitude:		44° 43' 46.47'' N	Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit
Longitude:		68° 9' 55.92'' W	Specific Frequencies
Horizontal Datu	im:	NAD83	Specific Frequencies
Site Elevation (	SE):	594 (nearest foot)	
Structure Heigh * If the entered existing structu AGL in the Desc	nt (AGL): d AGL is a proposed change to an ure's height include the current cription of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)	
Requested Mark	king/Lighting:	White Paint Only	
	Other	:	
Recommended	Marking/Lighting:		
Current Marking	g/Lighting:	N/A New Structure	
	Other	:	
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest	
Nearest State:		Maine	
Description of L On the Project	ocation: Summary page upload any certified survey	Turbine 13 of 19 wind y. turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White	
Description of F	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.	



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10 Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	--

#### **Details for Case : T14**

Case Status						
ASN:	2010-WTE-15379-OE		Date Acc	epted:	11/19/20	10
Status:	Accepted		Date Det	ermined	:	
			Letters:		None	
			Documen	its:	None	
Construction	/ Alteration Information		Structur	e Sumr	nary	
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure	• Туре:	Wind Turbi	ne
Duration:	Permanent		Structure	Name:	T14	
if Temp	orary: Months: Days:		NOTAM N	lumber:		
Work Schedule	- Start:		FCC Num	ber:		
Work Schedule	- End:		Prior ASN	l:		
State Filing:	Not filed with State					
Structure De	tails		Commo	n Frequ	ency Band	s
Latitude:		44° 43' 50.89" N	Low	High	Freq	ERP
Longitude:		68° 9' 44.32'' W	Freq	Freq	Unit	Unit
Horizontal Dat	um:	NAD83	Specific	Freque	ncies	
Site Elevation	(SE):	596 (nearest foot)				
Structure Heig * If the entere existing struct AGL in the Des	ht (AGL): d AGL is a proposed change to an ure's height include the current cription of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)				
Requested Mar	king/Lighting:	White Paint/Synchronized Red Lights				
	Other					
Recommended	Marking/Lighting:					
Current Markin	g/Lighting:	N/A New Structure				
	Other					
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:		Maine				
Description of On the Project	Location: Summary page upload any certified survey.	Turbine 14 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10	Sponsor: Blue Sky Ea	ast, LLC
Deta	ails for Case : T15	
Sh	ow Project Summary	
Case Status		
ASN: 2010-WTE-15380-OE		Date Accepted: 11/19/2010
Status: Accepted		Date Determined:
		Letters: None
		Documents: None
Construction / Alteration Information		Structure Summary
Notice Of: Construction		Structure Type: Wind Turbine
Duration: Permanent		Structure Name: T15
if Temporary: Months: Days:		NOTAM Number:
Work Schedule - Start:		FCC Number:
Work Schedule - End:		Prior ASN:
State Filing: Not filed with State		
Structure Details		Common Frequency Bands
Latitude:	44° 43' 54.84'' N	Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit
Longitude:	68° 9' 34.23'' W	Specific Frequencies
Horizontal Datum:	NAD83	
Site Elevation (SE):	598 (nearest foot)	
Structure Height (AGL): * If the entered AGL is a proposed change to an existing structure's height include the current AGL in the Description of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)	
Requested Marking/Lighting:	White Paint Only	
Other	:	
Recommended Marking/Lighting:		
Current Marking/Lighting:	N/A New Structure	
Other	:	
Nearest City:	Mixed Forest	
Nearest State:	Maine	
Description of Location: On the Project Summary page upload any certified survey	Turbine 15 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White	
Description of Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.	



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10 Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	--

#### **Details for Case : T16**

Case Status						
ASN:	2010-WTE-15381-OE		Date Acc	epted:	11/19/20	10
Status:	Accepted		Date Det	ermined	:	
			Letters:		None	
			Documen	its:	None	
Construction	/ Alteration Information		Structur	e Sumr	nary	
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure	е Туре:	Wind Turbi	ne
Duration:	Permanent		Structure	Name:	T16	
if Temp	orary: Months: Days:		NOTAM N	lumber:		
Work Schedule	- Start:		FCC Num	ber:		
Work Schedule	- End:		Prior ASN	J:		
State Filing:	Not filed with State					
Structure Det	tails		Commo	n Frequ	ency Bands	5
Latitude:		44° 43' 58.74'' N	Low	High	Freq	ERP
Longitude:		68° 9' 23.64'' W	Freq	Freq	Unit	Unit
Horizontal Datu	um:	NAD83	Specific	Freque	ncies	
Site Elevation (	(SE):	600 (nearest foot)				
Structure Heigl * If the entered existing structo AGL in the Desi	ht (AGL): d AGL is a proposed change to an ure's height include the current cription of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)				
Requested Mar	king/Lighting:	White Paint/Synchronized Red Lights				
	Other :					
Recommended	Marking/Lighting:					
Current Markin	g/Lighting:	N/A New Structure				
	Other :					
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:		Maine				
Description of I On the Project	Location: Summary page upload any certified survey.	Turbine 16 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of I	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10	Sponsor: Blue Sky Ea	ast, LLC
D	etails for Case : T17	
5	Show Project Summary	
Case Status		
ASN: 2010-WTE-15382-OE		Date Accepted: 11/19/2010
Status: Accepted		Date Determined:
		Letters: None
		Documents: None
Construction / Alteration Information		Structure Summary
Notice Of: Construction		Structure Type: Wind Turbine
Duration: Permanent		Structure Name: T17
if Temporary : Months: Days:		NOTAM Number:
Work Schedule - Start:		FCC Number:
Work Schedule - End:		Prior ASN:
State Filing: Not filed with State		
Structure Details		Common Frequency Bands
Latitude:	44° 44' 2.91'' N	Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit
Longitude:	68° 9' 13.71'' W	Specific Frequencies
Horizontal Datum:	NAD83	Specific Frequencies
Site Elevation (SE):	602 (nearest foot)	
Structure Height (AGL): * If the entered AGL is a proposed change to an existing structure's height include the current AGL in the Description of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)	
Requested Marking/Lighting:	White Paint Only	
Othe	er:	
Recommended Marking/Lighting:		
Current Marking/Lighting:	N/A New Structure	
Othe	er:	
Nearest City:	Mixed Forest	
Nearest State:	Maine	
Description of Location: On the Project Summary page upload any certified surv	Turbine 17 of 19 wind rey. turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White	
Description of Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.	



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name	e: BLUE -000160520-10	Sponsor: Blue Sky Ea	ist, LLC
	Deta Show	ils for Case : T18 w Project Summary	
Case Status	S		
ASN:	2010-WTE-15383-OE		Date Accepted: 11/19/2010
Status:	Accepted		Date Determined:
			Letters: None
			Documents: None
Constructio	on / Alteration Information		Structure Summary
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure Type: Wind Turbine
Duration:	Permanent		Structure Name: T18
if Ten	nporary: Months: Days:		NOTAM Number:
Work Schedu	ule - Start:		FCC Number:
Work Schedu	ule - End:		Prior ASN:
State Filing:	Not filed with State		
Structure D	Details		Common Frequency Bands
Latitude:		44° 44' 6.98'' N	Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit
Longitude:		68° 9' 3.71'' W	Specific Frequencies
Horizontal D	atum:	NAD83	
Site Elevatio	n (SE):	604 (nearest foot)	
Structure He * If the ente existing stru AGL in the D	eight (AGL): ared AGL is a proposed change to an acture's height include the current description of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)	
Requested M	larking/Lighting:	White Paint Only	
	Other :		
Recommende	ed Marking/Lighting:		
Current Mark	king/Lighting:	N/A New Structure	
	Other :		
Nearest City	:	Mixed Forest	
Nearest Stat	e:	Maine	
Description of On the Proje	of Location: oct Summary page upload any certified survey.	Turbine 18 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White	

Description of Proposal:

Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10 Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	--

#### **Details for Case : T19**

Case Status						
ASN:	2010-WTE-15384-OE		Date Acc	epted:	11/19/20	10
Status:	Accepted		Date Det	ermined	:	
			Letters:		None	
			Documer	ts:	None	
Construction	/ Alteration Information		Structu	e Sumr	nary	
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure	туре:	Wind Turbi	ne
Duration:	Permanent		Structure	Name:	T19	
if Temp	orary: Months: Days:		NOTAM N	umber:		
Work Schedule	- Start:		FCC Num	ber:		
Work Schedule	- End:		Prior ASN	l:		
State Filing:	Not filed with State					
Structure Det	ails		Commo	n Frequ	ency Band	s
Latitude:		44° 44' 10.62'' N	Low	High	Freq	ERP
Longitude:		68° 8' 53.25'' W	Freq	Freq	Unit	Unit
Horizontal Datu	um:	NAD83	Specific	Freque	ncies	
Site Elevation (	(SE):	606 (nearest foot)				
Structure Heigh * If the entered existing structu AGL in the Desi	ht (AGL): d AGL is a proposed change to an ure's height include the current cription of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)				
Requested Mar	king/Lighting:	White Paint/Synchronized Red Lights				
	Other	:				
Recommended	Marking/Lighting:					
Current Markin	g/Lighting:	N/A New Structure				
	Other	:				
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest				
Nearest State:		Maine				
Description of I On the Project	Location: Summary page upload any certified survey	Turbine 19 of 19 wind turbines and 4 Met Towers. ALI structures are White				
Description of I	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.				



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10	Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC		
Deta	ils for Case : Met1		
Sho	ow Project Summary		
Case Status			
ASN: 2010-WTE-15385-OE		Date Accepted: 11/19/2010	
Status: Accepted		Date Determined:	
		Letters: None	
		Documents: None	
Construction / Alteration Information		Structure Summary	
Notice Of: Construction		Structure Type: Met Tower	
Duration: Permanent		Structure Name: Met1	
if Temporary : Months: Days:		NOTAM Number:	
Work Schedule - Start:		FCC Number:	
Work Schedule - End:		Prior ASN:	
State Filing: Not filed with State			
Structure Details		Common Frequency Bands	
Latitude:	44° 41' 26.91'' N	Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit	
Longitude:	68° 9' 50.65'' W	Specific Frequencies	
Horizontal Datum:	NAD83		
Site Elevation (SE):	608 (nearest foot)		
Structure Height (AGL): * If the entered AGL is a proposed change to an existing structure's height include the current AGL in the Description of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)		
Requested Marking/Lighting:	Red lights and paint		
Other :			
Recommended Marking/Lighting:			
Current Marking/Lighting:	N/A New Structure		
Other :			
Nearest City:	Mixed Forest		
Nearest State:	Maine		
Description of Location: On the Project Summary page upload any certified survey.	Met Tower 1 of 4 and 19 Wind Towers. ALI structures are White		
Description of Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded		

https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/eFiling/locationAction.jsp?action=showLocationForm&locationID=2... 11/19/2010

lighting plan and map.



#### **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name:	BLUE -000160520-10	Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC
		Details for Case : Met2
		Show Project Summary
Case Status		
ASN:	2010-WTE-15386-OE	Date Accepted: 11/19/2010
Status:	Accepted	Date Determined:
		Letters: None
		Documents: None
Construction	Alteration Information	Structure Summary
Notice Of:	Construction	Structure Type: Met Tower
Duration:	Permanent	Structure Name: Met2
if Temp	oorary: Months: Days:	NOTAM Number:
Work Schedule	e - Start:	FCC Number:

44° 43' 41.06'' N 68° 10' 27.80'' W

610 (nearest foot)

476 (nearest foot)

Red lights and paint

N/A New Structure

Mixed Forest Maine

NAD83

Prior ASN:

#### **Common Frequency Bands** Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit

Specific Frequencies	

Site Elevation (SE): Structure Height (AGL): \* If the entered AGL is a proposed change to an existing structure's height include the current AGL in the Description of Proposal.

Requested Marking/Lighting:

Not filed with State

Other:

Other :

Recommended Marking/Lighting:

Current Marking/Lighting:

Work Schedule - End:

Structure Details

Horizontal Datum:

State Filing:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Nearest City:

Nearest State:

Description of Location: On the Project Summary page upload any certified survey.

Description of Proposal:

Met Tower 2 of 4 and 19

Wind Towers. ALI structures



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10	Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	

#### **Details for Case : Met3**

Case Status				
ASN:	2010-WTE-15387-OE		Date Accepted:	11/19/2010
Status:	Accepted		Date Determined:	
			Letters:	None
			Documents:	None
Constructior	Alteration Information		Structure Sumn	nary
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure Type:	Met Tower
Duration:	Permanent		Structure Name:	Met3
if Tem	porary: Months: Days:		NOTAM Number:	
, Work Schedul	e - Start:		FCC Number:	
Work Schedul	e - End:		Prior ASN:	
State Filing:	Not filed with State			
Structure De	etails		Common Freque	ency Bands
Latitude:		44° 43' 59.14'' N	Low Freq High Free	q Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit
Longitude:		68° 9' 44.07'' W	Specific Freque	ncies
Horizontal Da	tum:	NAD83		
Site Elevation	(SE):	612 (nearest foot)		
Structure Heig * If the entern existing struc AGL in the De	ght (AGL): ed AGL is a proposed change to an ture's height include the current scription of Proposal.	476 (nearest foot)		
Requested Ma	rking/Lighting:	Red lights and paint		
	Other :			
Recommende	d Marking/Lighting:			
Current Marki	ng/Lighting:	N/A New Structure		
	Other :			
Nearest City:		Mixed Forest		
Nearest State	:	Maine		
Description of Location: <i>On the Project Summary page upload any certified survey.</i>		Met Tower 3 of 4 and 19 Wind Towers. ALI structures are White		
Description of	Proposal:	Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.		



# **Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport**

	Project Name: BLUE -000160520-10	Sponsor: Blue Sky East, LLC	
--	----------------------------------	-----------------------------	--

#### **Details for Case : Met4**

Case Status					
ASN:	2010-WTE	-15388-OE		Date Accepted:	11/19/2010
Status:	Accepted			Date Determined:	
				Letters:	None
				Documents:	None
Construction	n / Altera	tion Information		Structure Sumn	nary
Notice Of:		Construction		Structure Type:	Met Tower
Duration:		Permanent		Structure Name:	Met4
if Tem	porary :	Months: Days:		NOTAM Number:	
Work Schedul	e - Start:			FCC Number:	
Work Schedul	e - End:			Prior ASN:	
State Filing:		Not filed with State			
Structure De	etails			Common Freque	ency Bands
Latitude:			44° 44' 15 17'' N	Low Freq High Free	q Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit
Longitude:			68° 9' 3.18'' W		
Horizontal Da	tum:		NAD83	Specific Freque	ncies
Site Elevation	(SE):		614 (nearest foot)		
Structure Heig	ght (AGL):		476 (nearest foot)		
* If the entere	ed AGL is a ture's heid	a proposed change to an ht include the current			
AGL in the De	scription o	f Proposal.			
Requested Ma	arkina/Liał	ating	Red lights and paint		
		Other			
Recommended	d Marking	/Lighting:			
Current Marki	ng/Lightir	lg:	N/A New Structure		
	5 5	Other :			
Noarost City:			Mixed Forest		
Nearest State			Maine		
Description of	f Location:		Met Tower 4 of 4 and 19		
On the Projec	t Summary	/ page upload any certified survey.	Wind Towers. ALI structures are White		
Description of	f Proposal:		Please refer to uploaded lighting plan and map.		



XMap® 6



STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 22 STATE HOUSE STATION AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0022

> ELIZA TOWNSEND ACTING COMMISSIONER

Marcia Spencer-Famous, LURC 22 State House Station Augusta, Maine 04333

#### Re: Impact of Bull Hill Wind Project on Local Wildland Fire Protection Services

Dear Marcia,

I have reviewed the materials associated with Blue Sky East LLC's development of a 34MW wind power project in the Bull Hill area of T16 MD, an unorganized territory in Hancock County. According to these materials, this project consists of 19 turbines, a substation and O&M facility. Road construction and alterations will be minimal as an extensive timber management road network already exists.

I serve as the forest ranger responsible for the forest fire protection for this area on behalf of the Maine Forest Service. We are charged with providing wildland fire prevention and suppression and as such are not a structural fire agency. However, we would lend assistance to the level that we are trained and equipped. I have determined, based upon discussions and my review of the materials provided, that this project will be reasonably self-sufficient and will have little, if any impact on the services that we provide to this area.

This project does not appear to necessitate any additional resources or requirements on our agency's part; not does it appear that alteration or modification of current prevention or suppression efforts or practices would be required.

If you have any further questions of concern please feel free to contact me at (207) 667-2070 or at <u>ranger.rick.henion@gmail.com</u>.

Sincerely,

Rick A Henson Forest Ranger II Maine Forest Service

Cc: Stantec Consulting Services, Brook Barnes, B. Williams, MEFS B. Hamilton, MEFS C Hammond, MEFS

> www.maine.gov/doc PHONE: 207-287-4900 FAX: 207-287-2400 TTY: 888-577-6690

William F. Clark Sheriff



Richard D. Bishop Chief Deputy

Hancock County Sheriff's Department 50 State Street, Suite 10 Ellsworth, Maine 04605 (207) 667-7575 Fax (207) 667-7516

October 12, 2010

Brooke Barnes Stantec Consulting Services 30 Park Drive Topsham, Maine 04086

RE: Bull Hill Wind Project, T16MD

Dear Mr. Barnes,

In response to your inquiry, this letter is an acknowledgement by the Hancock County Sheriff's Office that Blue Sky East, LLC is putting together a permit application to the Land Use Regulation Commission for a 19 turbine wind power project in Township 16.

I have reviewed a project description and map of the project, and have determined the project would not pose an additional burden on my law enforcement division. The area of the project is reasonably accessible and my patrol deputies are familiar with the access routes both from Route 9 in Aurora and Sugar Hill Road in Eastbrook.

Sincerely,

Siefram & Clark

William F. Clark Sheriff

JUNIPER RIDGE LANDFILL

**Operated By NEWSME Landfill Operations, LLC** 

October 27, 2010

Mr. Brooke Barnes Stantec Consulting 30 Park Drive Topsham, Maine 04086

RE: Capacity Statement Bull Hill Wind Project T16 MD, Maine

Dear Mr. Barnes:

This letter is to confirm that Juniper Ridge Landfill, located in Old Town, Maine has the capacity to accept and dispose of the estimated 250 cubic yards of construction & demolition debris material to be generated by the proposed Bull Hill Wind Project.

If you should have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at 862-4200, extension 245.

Sincerely,

1 m Sul

Tom Gilbert Environmental Compliance Manager Juniper Ridge Landfill

Cc: Wayne Boyd, JRL

#### 1.0 INTRODUCTION

This erosion and sedimentation control plan has been developed to (1) satisfy the requirements of the Land Use Regulation Commission (LURC) Chapter 10 Rules and Standards and (2) identify road construction and stormwater management techniques that will minimize unreasonable soil erosion and prevent potential reductions in the water storage capacity of existing soils. The erosion control plan is included on Sheets C-600 through C-608 of the project design plans located in Exhibit 1. The plan identifies Best Management Practices (BMPs) that can be implemented during project construction to minimize and control soil erosion. The plans, details, and specifications included in the plan identify appropriate BMPs for various soil and environmental conditions, explain the basis for their use, and provide details for their installation.

#### 2.0 OVERVIEW OF EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONCERNS

Activities that may potentially cause erosion during project construction primarily consist of grading of the access and crane path roads and grading and site preparation for the 19 wind turbine clearings (i.e., foundations, crane pads, and rotor assembly areas). As part of the project, approximately 0.9 mile of 24-foot wide access road and 3.9 miles of 36-foot wide crane path roads will be constructed. Each turbine clearing will consist of approximately 0.8 to 1.3 acres of temporary clearing and 0.28 acre of permanent clearing, for a total of approximately 1.1 to 1.6 acres of proposed clearing for each wind turbine location. As project design plans are further developed, the geometry of these clearings will likely be reduced and tailored to the specific site conditions (e.g., existing grades, depth to bedrock and soil types) to minimize steep grades and extended fill zones. In addition to the roads and turbine clearings, approximately 9.6 acres of the project site will be cleared for use as laydown areas for construction materials and equipment. This is summarized in Table 1.

Table 1. Cleared Acreage for Bull Hill Wind Project				
Clea	ared Acreage			
19 Turbine Pads	27.4 Acres	Total Clearing = Turbine pads		
Temporary clearing	22.1 Acres	and grading		
Permanent clearing	5.3 Acres			
New Crane Path Segments	40.5 Acres	Total Clearing = Roadway,		
Temporary clearing	23.5 Acres	ditching, and grading		
Permanent clearing	17.0 Acres			
New Access Roads				
Permanent clearing	1.3 Acres			
Existing Roads, Widening Temporary clearing	0.2 Acres			
Lay down areas				
Temporary clearing	9.6 Acres			
Met Towers				
Permanent clearing	13.3 Acres			
Collector line corridor				
Permanent clearing	0.5 Acres			
Temporary Clearing	55.4 Acres			
Permanent Clearing	37.4 Acres			
Total Project Clearing	92.8 Acres			

#### 3.0 EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES

The proposed erosion and sedimentation control plan includes installation of silt fencing/erosion control mix berms, erosion control mulch, riprap slope protection, rock sandwich road construction, dewatering safeguards, ditch turnouts and level spreaders. These BMPs will be designed in accordance with the following standard references on erosion and sedimentation control in the State of Maine:
- Maine Erosion and Sedimentation Control Best Management Practices [Maine Department of Environmental Protection (MDEP), 2003];
- Erosion and Sediment Control Handbook for Maine Timber Harvesting Operations Best Management Practices (1991); and
- Land Use Handbook Section 6 Erosion Control on Logging Jobs and Revision (Supplement) (effective January 5, 1981).

Erosion and sedimentation control design plans, details, and specifications will be reviewed by a State of Maine licensed Professional Engineer and Certified Professional in Erosion and Sediment Control who specializes in design and implementation of erosion control methods.

If winter or early spring construction occurs, the recommended winter construction BMPs will be followed. These include application of hay mulch at twice the standard rate and installing a double row of sediment barriers for areas within 75 feet of a wetland. Winter construction specifications are also provided on Sheet C3.

Following is a brief summary of the implementation of each of the BMPs in the proposed erosion and sedimentation control plan. Typical details for each BMP are included with the turbine site and road plans in Exhibit 1.

### Silt Fence

Silt fence, or a combination of silt fencing and erosion control mulch, will be installed downgradient of construction and clearing activities. In critical areas, particularly near wetlands, a double layer of silt fencing may be installed. Multiple rows of silt fencing may also be necessary in long areas of cuts. The final layout will be prepared in accordance with typical design methods for these BMPs included in the above references. Silt fence should not be used in areas of concentrated stormwater runoff.

## Erosion Control Mulch

Erosion control mulch will be used to provide cover for denuded or hydroseeded areas until vegetation is established for slope stabilization. Mulch placed on slopes less than 10 percent will be anchored by applying water or another tackifier; mulch placed on slopes steeper than 10 percent will be covered with fabric netting and anchored with staples as deemed necessary. Wood mulch generated by grinding stumps and other cleared woody vegetation will be used to provide cover material over bare slopes as an erosion control material. Depending on upgradient slopes, erosion control mulch may also be bermed on the uphill side of silt fences. Erosion control mulch should not be used in areas of concentrated stormwater runoff.

### <u>Riprap</u>

Steeply sloped ditches along project roadways will be armored with appropriately sized riprap armoring to stabilize the ditch. Cross culverts may also be necessary as part of this project. Plunge pools, check dams, and level spreaders will be used to dissipate concentrated flows that might cause erosion and thereby protect culvert outlets.

### Rock Sandwich Road Construction

The erosive potential of water that may be concentrated in ditches will be minimized by the use, where applicable, of "rock sandwich" road construction as suggested by State Soil Scientist David Rocque. Rock sandwich construction will be used in fill areas at the bottom of any low points with high ground water or poor soils to enable water to flow down to cross slopes that are intercepted by the project roadway. This will eliminate the concentration of flows in a ditch on the uphill side of the road and allow water from uphill areas to continue flowing under the road in a layer of coarse gravel.

## Ditch Turnouts and Level Spreaders

Where ditches are necessary, primarily in cut sections of the roadway, appropriately sized and located cross-culverts and ditch turnouts will be used to dissipate collected stormwater runoff back to sheet flow. These ditches will be designed as suggested by MDEP and LURC Chapter 10 criteria, which requires a ditch turnout ending with a level spreader every 250 feet if both sides of a crowned road are being diverted, and every 400 feet if only one side of the road is discharged through the ditch and level spreader. In areas of long deep cuts, MDEP has found that the creation of the level spreaders themselves are an unnecessary disturbance and has allowed longer runs and oversized spreaders at the end of the cut section. The final erosion and sedimentation control plan will reflect these findings.

# Sediment retention when dewatering

A high water table exists at several turbine pad locations throughout the project which will require dewatering during construction. As a result, the use of settlement ponds or sediment control devices such as "dirtbags" shall be employed to separate sediments from dewatering activities. Pumped water will be directed away from protected resources to natural buffer areas or other acceptable stabilized areas.

3.1 Site Plans

James W. Sewall Company prepared the road and turbine site design plans for the site development application that identify vegetation types and locations, slopes, and other nature features near the disturbed areas. The plans and accompanying details show and describe temporary and permanent erosion control measures.

### 3.2 Sequence of Construction

In general, erosion control measures will be implemented down-gradient of each work area before earthwork begins. Construction activities will be sequenced to minimize the project area that is disturbed and unstabilized at any point in time. Disturbed and stockpiled soil will be temporarily stabilized at the end of each workday. Temporary erosion control measures will be the first items installed and the last items to be removed after healthy vegetation is established.

After preliminary layout and staking of the new road segments and areas to be cleared, erosion control measures will be installed. As the roads are constructed and areas are cleared, additional measures will be implemented. As roads reach final grade, permanent measures, such as ditch turnouts and level spreaders, will be constructed.

Cleared areas will receive temporary mulching and seeding. Topsoil stockpiles will be protected by double measures such as temporary seeding and silt fences. After turbines are installed, a significant portion of each turbine clearing will be regraded with the stockpiled topsoil and permanently stabilized with mulch.

Because stabilization of areas following completion of final grading is important to prevent erosion, areas will be stabilized within seven days of work completion. Final stabilization will consist of coarse gravel or blast rock (project roadways), mulch (turbine clearings), permanent seeding and erosion control mulch/matting (less steep cut and fill slopes), and riprap (steep cut/fill slopes, ditches and culvert outlets).

### 3.3 Maintenance and Inspection of Erosion Control Measures

Maintenance of erosion control measures is key to their successful operation. BMPs will be inspected at least weekly and after any rainstorm greater than 0.5 inch by the project General Contractor, who will be certified in erosion control practices by the MDEP, and periodically by a Third-Party Inspection personnel under direct supervision of a licensed Professional Engineer. Inspections will be documented in writing and be made available to LURC upon request. Workers on-site will be instructed to report problems as they occur so remedial action can be taken as soon as possible.

For all projects, it is the size and location of the development that determines the standards that must be met. Projects creating over one acre of impervious ground cover and that are within a lake watershed must meet the phosphorous standard, and with very few exceptions, all other watersheds must meet the general standard. Projects that will create over three acres of impervious must meet the flooding standard.

The Bull Hill Wind Project lies within the Graham Lake, Narraguagus River, Narraguagus Lake and Spectacle Pond Watersheds. According to the Maine Department of Environmental Protection, Graham Lake is an exception because its algal productivity is not currently limited by phosphorus. It is a large, fairly shallow, man-made lake, with a lot of water level fluctuation. When the lake is drawn down, which is fairly often, and the wind blows, the bottom sediments, particularly in the large Union River delta in the north half of the lake, are re-suspended, and the lake becomes quite cloudy. The secchi disc readings are often less than 2 meters, but the chlorophyll concentrations indicate very low algal productivity because the suspended sediment is limiting light penetration and therefore limiting algal production. Because of this, the phosphorus standard is not applicable. The runoff from the Graham Lake and Narraguagus River watersheds are required to meet the general standards. Narraguagus Lake and Spectacle Pond need to meet phosphorous standards. The entire project is required to meet the flooding standard.

The Graham Lake watershed is required to meet the general standard, 75 percent of the linear portion of the development must be treated. The project proposes 7.17 acres of new impervious in this watershed, and 75.50 percent is being treated through a combination of buffers.

The Narraguagus River watershed is also required to meet the general standard, 75 percent of the linear portion of the development must be treated. The project proposes 13.38 acres of new impervious in this watershed, and 76.29 percent is being treated through a combination of buffers.

Spectacle Pond lies within a lake watershed that is required to meet the phosphorous standard. The current calculated pound per acre phosphorus allocation (P) is 0.062 pounds/acre/year. T16 MD has 489 acres that are within the direct watershed of Spectacle Pond that are available to be developed. The Small Watershed Threshold is 24 acres. The project area for the phosphorous calculations is 22.49 acres. This results in a budget of 1.394 lbs P/year to be exported off the site. 1.21 acres of new impervious is being proposed in this watershed. The total proposed export is 1.196 lbs P/year which meets the standard. This standard was met by using a combination of buffers.

Narraguagus Lake lies within a lake watershed that is required to meet the phosphorous standard. The current calculated pound per acre phosphorus allocation (P) is 0.041 pounds/acre/year. T16 MD has 1,075 acres that are within the direct watershed of Narraguagus Lake that are available to be developed. The Small Watershed Threshold is 54 acres. The project area for the phosphorous calculations is 2.48 acres. This results in a budget of 0.102 lbs P/year to be exported off the site. 0.11 acres of new impervious is being proposed in this watershed. The total proposed export is 0.080 lbs P/year which meets the standard. This standard was met by using a combination of buffers.

The Operations and Maintenance (O&M) building is located within the Narraguagus River watershed and is required to meet the general standard. The O&M building is considered to be nonlinear and must treat 95 percent of the impervious area and 80 percent of the developed area. The project proposes 2.37 acres of impervious area, and 100 percent is being treated. A total of 3.57 acres of developed area (including the impervious area) is being proposed for the O&M building site, and 87.81 percent is being treated through buffers.

The entire project must comply with the flooding standard, the post development runoff rate must be less than or equal to the pre development runoff rate. The table below summarizes the rates and compares the pre and post development conditions. The North analysis point (Spectacle Pond) shows an insignificant increase. Once the runoff reaches the property line there will be no increase in the rate.

			Flow	(cfs) from Hyd	rocad
	Property Line	Watershed	2-year	10-year	25-year
PRE	North	Spectacle Pond	25.95	79.21	108.67
POST	North	Spectacle Pond	26.97	82.74	113.53
	CHANGE		1.02	3.53	4.86
PRE	East	Narraguagus River	176.95	542.19	742.39
POST	East	Narraguagus River	176.95	542.19	742.39
	CHANGE		0.00	0.00	0.00
PRE	South	Narraguagus Lake	31.52	94.98	130.12
POST	South	Narraguagus Lake	31.52	94.98	130.12
	CHANGE		0.00	0.00	0.00
PRE	West	Graham Lake	108.51	330.51	453.61
POST	West	Graham Lake	108.51	330.51	453.61
	CHANGE		0.00	0.00	0.00

The attached stormwater calculations include computations that address meeting the Phosphorous Standard, the General Standard, and the Flooding Standard for the project.

Project Name Bull Hill Project Number 74490E Date 10/12/2010 Done by JAO BA=Buffer Adjacent to Small Imp BL=Buffer w/level spreader DT=Buffer w/ditch turnout USF=Underdrain Soil Filter RB=Roadside buffer DB=Detention basin WP=Wet pond INF=Infiltration BRS=Roadside Buffer with Rock Sandwich

# **QUALITY CALCULATIONS FOR LINEAR PORTION**

### Graham Lake (T16 MD)

### Phosphorous Requirement

Watershed per acre phosphorus budget (Appendix C): Small Watershed Threshold (Appendix C) Allowable increase in Town's share of annual phos (App C) Area avail. For development (App C) Project acreage: A = TA - (WA + SA + EIA <sub>B</sub> + EIA <sub>A</sub> ) A/AAD	P SWT FC AAD A R	N/A	# P/acre/year acres Ibs P/year acres acres	Total ac of devel. parcel: NWI wetland acreage: Steep slope acreage: Existing imp area (Pre 1980) Existing imp area (post 1980)	TA WA SA EIA <sub>B</sub> EIA <sub>A</sub>		acres acres acres acres acres	
		Projec	Pr ct Phos Budget v	oject Phos Budget: PPB = P x A vith small watershed adjustment:	PPB PPB	N/A N/A	Ibs P/year Ibs P/year	
Total Post Development Phos Export (Ibs P/yr)= % of Project Treated for WS= Total Impervious Area for WS=	<b>0.0000</b> <b>75.50%</b> 7.17	<= >= Acres	<b>N/A</b> 75%	Access rd width(Const)= Access rd width(Perm)= Turbine pad imp area(Perm)=	24 24 12350	Cra Cra sq ft	ane path width(Const)= ane path width(Perm)= Met Tower Rd width=	36 36 12

Roadway	Access	Station to	Station	% of area	BMP	SIDE OF RD T	BMP cover	Imp. Area	Treatment	Export	Pre-	Post
Alignment or	Crane				No.	RIGHT, LEFT	Forest	(acres)	Factor	Coefficient	Treatment	Treatment
Turbine Site	Turbine				(or none)	BOTH	Meadow				lbs P/Year	lbs P/year
T10	Turbine			100%	B10		Forest	0.2835	0.4			
NS	Crane	224	830	50%	BL1	RIGHT	Forest	0.2504	0.4			
NS	Crane	224	350	50%	B10	LEFT	Forest	0.0521	0.4			
NS	Crane	600	830	50%	BL21	LEFT	Forest	0.0950	0.4			
NS	Crane	830	1180	100%	BL2	BOTH	Forest	0.2893	0.4			
NS	Crane	1180	1300	100%	BL3	BOTH	Forest	0.0992	0.4			
NS	Crane	1300	1525	50%	B11	LEFT	Forest	0.0930	0.4			
NS	Crane	1300	1575	50%	BL3	RIGHT	Forest	0.1136	0.4			
T11	Turbine			100%	B11		Forest	0.2835	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	100150	100250	100%	NONE	BOTH		0.0826	1			
T1-4	Crane	100250	100550	50%	RB3	RIGHT	Forest	0.1240	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	100250	100650	50%	NONE	LEFT		0.1653	1			
T1-4	Crane	100650	101250	50%	RB4	LEFT	Forest	0.2479	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	100550	101025	50%	NONE	right		0.1963	1			
T1-4	Crane	101025	101100	50%	RB5	RIGHT	Forest	0.0310	0.4			

T1-4	Crane	101100	101600	50%	BL15	RIGHT	Forest	0.2066	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	101600	102100	100%	BL17	BOTH	Forest	0.4132	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	102100	102500	100%	BL18	BOTH	Forest	0.3306	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	102500	102850	50%	BL19	RIGHT	Forest	0.1446	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	102500	102750	50%	BL19	LEFT	Forest	0.1033	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	102850	103200	50%	NONE	RIGHT		0.1446	1			
T1-4	Crane	102750	103000	50%	B2	LEFT		0.1033	0.4			
T2	Turbine			100%	B2		Forest	0.2835	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	103200	103700	50%	RB6	RIGHT	Forest	0.2066	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	103000	103575	50%	NONE	LEFT		0.2376	1			
T1-4	Crane	103700	103850	50%	BL20	RIGHT	Meadow	0.0620	0.4			
T1	Turbine			100%	B1		Forest	0.2835	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	103575	103700	50%	NONE	LEFT		0.0517	1			
T1-4	Crane	103700	104050	50%	BL27	LEFT	Forest	0.1446	0.4			
T1-4	Crane	104050	104235	50%	NONE	LEFT	Forest	0.0764	1			
T1-4	Crane	103850	104235	50%	B1	RIGHT	Forest	0.1591	0.4			
T5-6	Crane	500050	500450	100%	NONE	BOTH		0.3306	1			
T8	Turbine			50%	B8		Forest	0.1418	0.4			
T7	Crane	50000	50350	100%	BL8	BOTH	Forest	0.2893	0.4			
T7	Crane	50350	50500	50%	BL25	LEFT	Meadow	0.0620	0.4			
T7	Crane	50500	50900	50%	B7	LEFT	Forest	0.1653	0.4			
T7	Crane	50350	50900	50%	BL26	RIGHT	Forest	0.2273	0.4			
T7 STUB	Crane	100	250	100%	BL8	BOTH	Forest	0.1240	0.4			
T8-9 STUB A	Crane	200	300	100%	NONE	BOTH		0.0826	1			
T8-9 STUB B	Crane	200	300	100%	NONE	BOTH		0.0826	1			
MET TOWER 1	Met	0	250	100%	NONE	BOTH		0.0689	1			
MET TOWER 2	Met	0	195	100%	NONE	BOTH		0.0537	1			
Yellow Gate Rd	Improvements							0.1835	1			
	otal Impervious	7.170	acres	Total F	Pre Tx Phos	0.000	0 Ibs P/year	Total P	Post Tx Phos	0.0000	lbs P/ye	ar

Project Name Bull Hill Project Number 74490E Date 10/12/2010 Done by JAO BA=Buffer Adjacent to Small Imp BL=Buffer w/level spreader DT=Buffer w/ditch turnout USF=Underdrain Soil Filter RB=Roadside buffer DB=Detention basin WP=Wet pond INF=Infiltration

BRS=Roadside Buffer with Rock Sandwich

# **QUALITY CALCULATIONS FOR LINEAR PORTION**

### Narraguagus Lake (T16 MD)

### Phosphorous Requirement

Watershed per acre phosphorus budget (Appendix C): Small Watershed Threshold (Appendix C) Allowable increase in Town's share of annual phos (App C) Area avail. For development (App C) Project acreage: A = TA - (WA + SA + EIA <sub>B</sub> + EIA <sub>A</sub> ) A/AAD	P SWT FC AAD A R	0.041 54 8.78 1075 2.48 0.002	# P/acre/year acres Ibs P/year acres acres	Total ac of devel. parcel: NWI wetland acreage: Steep slope acreage: Existing imp area (Pre 1980) Existing imp area (post 1980)	TA WA SA EIA <sub>B</sub> EIA <sub>A</sub>	2.48	acres acres acres acres acres	
		Projec	Pr t Phos Budget v	oject Phos Budget: PPB = P x A vith small watershed adjustment:	PPB PPB	0.102 N/A	Ibs P/year Ibs P/year	
Total Post Development Phos Export (lbs P/yr)= % of Project Treated for WS= Total Impervious Area for WS=	<b>0.0804</b> <b>100.00%</b> 0.11	<= >= Acres	<b>0.1017</b> 75%	Access rd width(Const)= Access rd width(Perm)= Turbine pad imp area(Perm)=	24 24 12350	Crai Cra sq ft	ne path width(Const)= ne path width(Perm)= Met Tower Rd width=	36 36 12

Roadway	Access	Station to	Station	% of area	BMP	SIDE OF RD T>	BMP cover	Imp. Area	Treatment	Export	Pre-	Post
Alignment or	Crane				No.	RIGHT, LEFT	Forest or	(acres)	Factor	Coefficient	Treatment	Treatment
Turbine Site	Turbine				(or none)	BOTH	Meadow				lbs P/Year	lbs P/year
MET TOWER 1	Met	250	667	100%	BL35	BOTH	Forest	0.1149	0.4	1.75	0.2010	0.0804

 Total Impervious
 0.115
 acres
 Total Pre Tx Phos
 0.201033058
 lbs P/year
 Total Post Tx Phos
 0.0804132
 lbs P/year

Project Name Bull Hill Project Number 74490E Date 10/12/2010 Done by JAO

BA=Buffer Adjacent to Small Imp BL=Buffer w/level spreader DT=Buffer w/ditch turnout USF=Underdrain Soil Filter

RB=Roadside buffer DB=Detention basin WP=Wet pond INF=Infiltration

# BRS=Roadside Buffer with Rock Sandwich

### QUALITY CALCULATIONS FOR LINEAR PORTION

### Narraguagus River (T16 MD)

### Phosphorous Requirement

Watershed per acre phosphorus budget (Appendix C): Small Watershed Threshold (Appendix C) Ilowable increase in Town's share of annual phos (App C) Area avail. For development (App C) Project acreage: A = TA - (WA + SA + EIA <sub>B</sub> + EIA <sub>A</sub> ) A/AAD	P SWT FC AAD A R	N/A # P/acre/year acres Ibs P/year acres acres	Total ac of devel. parcel: NWI wetland acreage: Steep slope acreage: Existing imp area (Pre 1980) Existing imp area (post 1980)	TA WA SA EIA <sub>B</sub> EIA <sub>A</sub>		acres acres acres acres acres	
		Proj Project Phos Budget wit	ect Phos Budget: PPB = P x A h small watershed adjustment:	PPB PPB	N/A N/A	lbs P/year Ibs P/year	
Total Post Development Phos Export (Ibs P/yr)= % of Project Treated for WS= Total Impervious Area for WS=	<b>0.0000</b> <b>76.29%</b> 13.38	<= <b>N/A</b> >= 75% Acres T	Access rd width(Const)= Access rd width(Perm)= urbine pad imp area(Perm)=	24 24 12350	Crar Cra sq ft	ne path width(Const)= ne path width(Perm)= Met Tower Rd width=	36 36 12

Roadway	Access	Station to	Station	% of area	BMP	SIDE OF RD T	BMP cover	Imp. Area	Treatment	Export	Pre-	Post
Alignment or	Crane				No.	RIGHT, LEFT	Forest	(acres)	Factor	Coefficient	Treatment	Treatment
Turbine Site	Turbine				(or none)	BOTH	Meadow				lbs P/Year	lbs P/year
NS	Crane	1920	2210	100%	BL22	BOTH	Forest	0.2397	0.4			
NS	Crane	2210	2635	50%	BL5	RIGHT	Forest	0.1756	0.4			
NS	Crane	2210	2425	50%	B12	LEFT	Forest	0.0888	0.4			
NS	Crane	2425	2635	50%	BL5	LEFT	Forest	0.0868	0.4			
NS	Crane	2635	3000	50%	BL6	RIGHT	Forest	0.1508	0.4			
T12	Turbine			100%	B12		Forest	0.2835	0.4			
NS	Crane	2635	2975	50%	RB1	LEFT	Forest	0.1405	0.4			
T13	Turbine			50%	BL32		Forest	0.1418	0.4			
NS STUB 13	Crane	10000	10300	100%	BL32	BOTH	Forest	0.2479	0.4			
NS	Crane	2975	3000	50%	NONE	LEFT		0.0103	1			
NS	Crane	3000	3300	100%	NONE	BOTH		0.2479	1			
NS	Crane	3300	3610	50%	BL32	LEFT	Forest	0.1281	0.4			
NS	Crane	3300	3400	50%	NONE	RIGHT		0.0413	1			
NS	Crane	3400	3610	50%	BL32	RIGHT	Forest	0.0868	0.4			
NS	Crane	3610	4150	100%	BL7	BOTH	Forest	0.4463	0.4			
NS	Crane	4400	4725	100%	BL33	BOTH	Forest	0.2686	0.4			
NS	Crane	4725	5000	100%	BL9	BOTH	Forest	0.2273	0.4			
NS	Crane	5000	5200	100%	BL9	BOTH	Forest	0.1653	0.4			
NS	Crane	5200	5700	100%	BL10	BOTH	Forest	0.4132	0.4			
T16	Turbine			100%	B16		Forest	0.2835	0.4			
NS	Crane	5700	5950	50%	B16	LEFT		0.1033	0.4			
NS	Crane	5700	5950	50%	BL11	RIGHT	Forest	0.1033	0.4			

### Qual Calcs Lin Narr River (TM

NS	Crane	5950	6200	100%	NONE	BOTH	Forest	0.2066	1		
NS	Crane	6200	6600	100%	NONE	BOTH		0.3306	1		
NS	Crane	6600	7350	50%	RB2	RIGHT	Forest	0.3099	0.4		
NS	Crane	6600	6850	50%	NONE	LEFT	Forest	0.1033	1		
NS	Crane	6850	7200	50%	BL12	LEFT	Forest	0.1446	0.4		
NS	Crane	7200	7500	50%	BL29	LEFT	Forest	0.1240	0.4		
NS	Crane	7350	7500	50%	BL29	RIGHT	Forest	0.0620	0.4		
T17	Turbine			100%	B17		Forest	0.2835	0.4		
T18	Turbine			100%	BL13		Forest	0.2835	0.4		
NS	Crane	7500	7700	50%	NONE	LEFT		0.0826	1		
NS	Crane	7700	8025	50%	BL13	LEFT	Forest	0.1343	0.4		
NS	Crane	7500	8025	50%	BL13	RIGHT	Forest	0.2169	0.4		
NS	Crane	8025	8425	50%	BL14	BOTH	Forest	0.1653	0.4		
NS	Crane	8425	8725	50%	BL36	LEFT	Forest	0.1240	0.4		
NS	Crane	8425	8800	50%	BL30	RIGHT	Forest	0.1550	0.4		
NS	Crane	8800	8815	50%	NONE	RIGHT		0.0062	1		
NS	Crane	8725	8815	50%	NONE	LEFT		0.0372	1		
T19	Turbine			100%	BL36		Forest	0.2835	0.4		
T1-4	Crane	101250	101600	50%	BL16	LEFT	Forest	0.1446	0.4		
T4	Turbine			100%	B4		Forest	0.2835	0.4		
T3	Turbine			100%	B3		Forest	0.2835	0.4		
T5-6	Crane	500450	500800	100%	NONE	BOTH		0.2893	1		
T5-6	Crane	500800	501025	50%	BL28	RIGHT	Forest	0.0930	0.4		
T5-6	Crane	500800	501025	50%	BL28	RIGHT	Forest	0.0930	0.4		
T5-6	Crane	501025	501400	50%	B5	RIGHT	Forest	0.1550	0.4		
T5	Turbine			100%	B5		Forest	0.2835	0.4		
T5-6	Crane	501025	502600	50%	NONE	LEFT		0.6508	1		
T5-6	Crane	501400	501550	50%	NONE	RIGHT		0.0620	1		
T5-6	Crane	501550	501800	50%	RB8	RIGHT	Forest	0.1033	0.4		
T5-6	Crane	501800	502525	50%	NONE	RIGHT		0.2996	1		
T5-6	Crane	502525	503100	50%	B6	RIGHT	Forest	0.2376	0.4		
T5-6	Crane	502600	503100	50%	BL23	LEFT	Forest	0.2066	0.4		
T6	Turbine			100%	B6		Forest	0.2835	0.4		
T8	Turbine			50%	B8		Forest	0.1418	0.4		
T8-9	Crane	100000	100275	50%	B8	LEFT	Forest	0.1136	0.4		
T8-9	Crane	100000	100175	50%	NONE	RIGHT		0.0723	1		
T8-9	Crane	100175	100400	50%	BL24	RIGHT	Forest	0.0930	0.4		
T8-9	Crane	100275	100400	50%	BL24	LEFT	Forest	0.0517	0.4		
T8-9	Crane	100400	100650	50%	BL24	LEFT	Forest	0.1033	0.4		
T8-9	Crane	100400	100650	50%	BL24	RIGHT	Forest	0.1033	0.4		
T8-9	Crane	100650	100850	50%	RB9	RIGHT	Forest	0.0826	0.4		
T8-9	Crane	100650	100850	50%	NONE	LEFT		0.0826	1		
T8-9	Crane	100850	101350	100%	BL31	BOTH	Forest	0.4132	0.4		
T8-9	Crane	101350	102240	50%	RB10	RIGHT	Forest	0.3678	0.4		
T8-9	Crane	101350	102570	50%	NONE	LEFT		0.5041	1		
T8-9	Crane	102240	102570	50%	NONE	RIGHT		0.1364	1		
Т9	Turbine			100%	B9		Forest	0.2835	0.4	1	
MET TOWER 4	Met	0	70	50%	BL13	LEFT	Forest	0.0096	0.4		
MET TOWER 4	Met	0	70	50%	NONE	RIGHT		0.0096	1	1	
MET TOWER 4	Met	70	220	100%	BL34	BOTH	Forest	0.0413	0.4	1	
MET TOWER 4	Met	220	845	100%	RB11	BOTH	Forest	0.1722	0.4	1	
		1		İ	1	1		1		1	1

Total Impervious 13.38 acres

s Total Pre Tx Phos 0.0000

0.0000 Ibs P/year

Total Post Tx Phos 0.0000

lbs P/year

Project NameBull HillProject Number74490EDate6/23/2010Done byJAO

BA=Buffer Adjacent to Small Imp BL=Buffer w/level spreader DT=Buffer w/ditch turnout USF=Underdrain Soil Filter RB=Roadside buffer DB=Detention basin WP=Wet pond INF=Infiltration

BRS=Roadside Buffer with Rock Sandwich

# QUALITY CALCULATIONS FOR LINEAR PORTION

# Spectacle Pond (T16 MD)

### Phosphorous Requirement

Watershed per acre phosphorus budget (Appendix C): Small Watershed Threshold (Appendix C) Allowable increase in Town's share of annual phos (App C) Area avail. For development (App C) Project acreage: A = TA - (WA + SA + EIA <sub>B</sub> + EIA <sub>A</sub> ) A/AAD	P SWT FC AAD A R	0.062 24 6.08 489 22.49 0.046	# P/acre/year acres lbs P/year acres acres	Total ac of devel. parcel: NWI wetland acreage: Steep slope acreage: Existing imp area (Pre 1980) Existing imp area (post 1980)	TA WA SA EIA <sub>B</sub> EIA <sub>A</sub>	22.49	acres acres acres acres acres	
		Projec	Pro t Phos Budget v	oject Phos Budget: PPB = P x A vith small watershed adjustment:	PPB PPB	1.394 N/A	lbs P/year lbs P/year	
Total Post Development Phos Export (lbs P/yr)= % of Project Treated for WS= Total Impervious Area for WS=	<b>1.196</b> <b>69.30%</b> 1.21	<= >= Acres	<b>1.3944</b> 75%	Access rd width(Const)= Access rd width(Perm)= Turbine pad imp area(Perm)=	24 24 12350	Crar Crai sq ft	he path width(Const)= he path width(Perm)= Met Tower Rd width=	36 30 12

Roadway	Access	Station to	Station	% of area	BMP	SIDE OF RD T	BMP cover	Imp. Area	Treatment	Export	Pre-	Post
Alignment or	Crane				No.	RIGHT, LEFT	Forest	(acres)	Factor	Coefficient	Treatment	Treatment
Turbine Site	Turbine				(or none)	BOTH	Meadow				lbs P/Year	lbs P/year
T14	Turbine			100%	B14		Forest	0.2835	0.4	1.75	0.4962	0.1985
NS	Crane	4150	4250	50%	B14	LEFT	Forest	0.0344	0.4	1.75	0.0603	0.0241
NS	Crane	4150	4250	50%	NONE	RIGHT		0.0344	1	1.75	0.0603	0.0603
NS	Crane	4250	4400	100%	NONE	BOTH	Forest	0.1033	1	1.75	0.1808	0.1808
T15	Turbine			100%	B15		Forest	0.2835	0.4	1.75	0.4962	0.1985
NS	Crane	1575	1920	100%	BL4	BOTH	Forest	0.2376	0.3	1.75	0.4158	0.1247
T13	Turbine			50%	NONE			0.1418	1	1.75	0.2481	0.2481
MET TOWER 3	Met	0	335	100%	NONE	BOTH		0.0923	1	1.75	0.1615	0.1615
То	otal Impervious	1.211	acres	Total I	Pre Tx Phos	2.119	lbs P/year	Total	Post Tx Phos	1.196	lbs P/year	

Project Name Bull Hill Project Number 74490E Date 10/12/2010 Done by JAO RB=Roadside Buffer Imp=Impervious area Land=Landscaped Area L=Length W=Width B=Buffer

### REQUIRED BUFFER FLOW PATH LENGTHS ~BUFFER ADJACENT TO DOWN HILL SIDE OF ROAD~

# of Travel Ways to Buffer	Length of Flow Forest	Length of Flow Meadow
1	35	50
2	55	80

\* Buffer slopes may not exceed 20%

\*\* Buffers may not be located in a wetland

\*\*\* Roadside slopes may be included in a meadow buffer if the slope is less than 4:1 and if the soils allow infiltration

### Graham Lake (TM)

BMP Type & #	Roadway Align.	# of Travel	Buffer Type	Treatment	Standard Buffer	Adjusted Buffer
	or Turbine Site	Ways (1 or 2)	(Forest or Meadow)	Factor	Length (ft)	Length (ft)
RB3	T1-4	1	Forest	0.40	35	35
RB4	T1-4	1	Forest	0.40	35	35
RB5	T1-4	1	Forest	0.40	35	35
RB6	T1-4	1	Forest	0.40	35	35

### Spectacle Pond (TM)

BMP Type & #	Roadway Align.	# of Travel Ways (1 or 2)	Buffer Type (Forest or Meadow)	Treatment Factor	Standard Buffer	Adjusted Buffer
	of fulbilie offe	Ways (1 01 2)	(Forest of Meddow)	1 40101	Lengar (it)	Length (it)

**RB** Buffer Calcs

# Narraguagus River (TM)

BMP Type & #	Roadway Align.	# of Travel	Buffer Type	Treatment	Standard Buffer	Adjusted Buffer
	or Turbine Site	Ways (1 or 2)	(Forest or Meadow)	Factor	Length (ft)	Length (ft)
RB2	NS	1	Forest	0.40	35	35
RB8	T5-6	1	Forest	0.40	35	35
RB9	T8-9	1	Forest	0.40	35	35
RB10	T8-9	1	Forest	0.40	35	35

Project Name	Bull Hill	BL=Buffer with a Level Lip Spre	BL=Buffer with a Level Lip Sprea(L=Length				
Project Number	74490E	Imp=Impervious area	W=Width				
Date	10/12/2010	Land=Landscaped Area	B=Buffer				
Done by	JAO	C1=Loamy Sand or Sandy Loar	n C2=Silt Loam, Clay Loam or Silty Clay Loam				

### REQUIRED BUFFER FLOW PATH LENGTHS ~BUFFERS WITH LEVEL LIP SPREADERS~

### 0-8% Buffer Slope

### 9-15% Buffer Slope

Soils	Length of Flow	Berm L for Fore	ested Buffer(ft)	Berm L for Mea	dow Buffer(ft)
	Thru Buffer (ft)	Per acre Imp	Per acre Land	Per acre Imp	Per acre Land
Α	75	75	25	125	35
	100	65	20	75	25
	150	50	15	60	20
В	75	100	30	150	45
	100	80	25	100	30
	150	65	20	75	25
C1	75	125	35	150	45
	100	100	30	125	35
	150	75	25	100	30
C2	100	150	45	200	60
	150	100	30	150	45
D	150	150	45	200	60

Length of Flow	Berm L for For	ested Buffer(ft)	Berm L for Meadow Buffer(ft)		
Thru Buffer (ft)	Per acre Imp	Per acre Land	Per acre Imp	Per acre Land	
75	90	30	150	42	
100	78	24	90	30	
150	60	18	72	24	
75	120	36	180	54	
100	96	30	120	36	
150	78	24	90	30	
75	150	42	180	54	
100	120	36	150	42	
150	90	30	120	36	
100	180	54	240	72	
150	120	36	180	54	
150	180	54	240	72	

# Graham Lake (TM)

				0.0		,				
							from table	from table		
BMP Type & #	Roadway Align.	Imp (acres)	Buffer Type	Treatment	Soil Type	Buffer	Standard Buffer	L of Berm	Standard Berm	Adjusted Buffer
	or Turbine Site		(forest/meadow)	Factor		Slope	Length (ft)	per ac. imp	Length (ft)	Length (ft)
BL1	NS	0.2504	Forest	0.4	С	6.0%	100	150	38	100
BL2	NS	0.2893	Forest	0.4	С	6.5%	100	150	43	100
BL3	NS	0.2128	Forest	0.4	С	7.0%	150	100	21	150
BL15	T1-4	0.2066	Forest	0.4	С	3.5%	100	150	31	100
BL17	T1-4	0.4132	Forest	0.4	С	10.5%	150	120	50	150
BL18	T1-4	0.3306	Forest	0.4	С	6.5%	100	150	50	100
BL19	T1-4	0.2479	Forest	0.4	С	6.0%	100	150	37	100
BL20	T1-4	0.0620	Meadow	0.4	С	6.0%	100	200	12	100
BL21	NS	0.0950	Forest	0.4	С	4.0%	100	150	14	100
BL25	T7	0.0620	Meadow	0.4	С	6.5%	100	200	12	100
BL26	T7	0.2273	Forest	0.4	С	4.0%	100	150	34	100
BL27	T1-4	0.1446	Forest	0.4	С	5.0%	100	150	22	100
BL8	T7	0.4132	Forest	0.4	С	4.0%	150	100	41	150

### BL Buffer Calcs

### Spectacle Pond (TM)

							from table	from table		
BMP Type & #	Roadway Align.	Imp (acres)	Buffer Type	Treatment	Soil Type	Buffer	Standard Buffer	L of Berm	Standard Berm	Adjusted Buffer
	or Turbine Site		(forest/meadow)	Factor		Slope	Length (ft)	per ac. imp	Length (ft)	Length (ft)
BL4	NS	0.2376	Forest	0.3	С	8%	100	150	36	133

# Narraguagus River (TM)

							from table	from table		
BMP Type & #	Roadway Align.	Imp (acres)	Buffer Type	Treatment	Soil Type	Buffer	Standard Buffer	L of Berm	Standard Berm	Adjusted Buffer
	or Turbine Site		(forest/meadow)	Factor		Slope	Length (ft)	per ac. imp	Length (ft)	Length (ft)
BL5	NS	0.2624	Forest	0.4	С	10.0%	150	120	31	150
BL6	NS	0.1508	Forest	0.4	С	8.0%	100	150	23	100
BL7	NS	0.4463	Forest	0.4	С	6.5%	150	100	45	150
BL9	NS	0.3926	Forest	0.4	С	7.0%	100	150	59	100
BL10	NS	0.4132	Forest	0.4	С	4.0%	150	100	41	150
BL11	NS	0.1033	Forest	0.4	С	5.0%	100	150	15	100
BL12	NS	0.1446	Forest	0.4	С	4.0%	100	150	22	100
BL13	T18	0.6444	Forest	0.4	С	6.0%	150	100	64	150
BL14	NS	0.1653	Forest	0.4	С	9.0%	100	180	30	100
BL16	T1-4	0.1446	Forest	0.4	С	3.5%	100	150	22	100
BL23	T5-6	0.2066	Forest	0.4	С	3.5%	100	150	31	100
BL24	T8-9	0.3512	Forest	0.4	С	4.5%	100	150	53	100
BL28	T5-6	0.1860	Forest	0.4	С	17.5%	100	180	33	100
BL22	NS	0.2397	Forest	0.4	С	6.0%	100	150	36	100
BL29	NS	0.1860	Forest	0.4	С	6.0%	100	150	28	100
BL30	NS	0.1550	Forest	0.4	С	13.0%	100	180	28	100
BL31	T8-9	0.4132	Forest	0.4	С	4.0%	150	100	41	150
BL32	T13	0.6046	Forest	0.4	С	4.0%	150	100	60	150
BL33	NS	0.2686	Forest	0.4	С	5.0%	100	150	40	100
BL34	MET TOWER 4	0.0413	Forest	0.4	С	4.5%	100	150	6	100
BL36	NS	0.4075	Forest	0.4	С	12.0%	150	120	49	150

	Narraguagus Lake (TM)									
	from table from table									
BMP Type & #	Roadway Align.	Imp (acres)	Buffer Type	Treatment	Soil Type	Buffer	Standard Buffer	L of Berm	Standard Berm	Adjusted Buffer
	or Turbine Site		(forest/meadow)	Factor		Slope	Length (ft)	per ac. imp	Length (ft)	Length (ft)
BL35	MET TOWER 1	0.1149	Forest	0.4	С	4%	100	240	28	100

Project NameBull HillProject Number74490EDate10/12/2010Done byJAO

BA=Buffer Adjacent to Small Imp BL=Buffer w/level spreader DT=Buffer w/ditch turnout USF=Underdrain Soil Filter RB=Roadside buffer DB=Detention basin WP=Wet pond INF=Infiltration

# **QUALITY CALCULATIONS FOR NON LINEAR PORTION**

Total NEW NONLIN impervious area for project=	103341	sf	=	2.37	acres
Total NEW NONLIN landscaped area for project=	52138	sf	=	1.20	acres
Total NEW NONLINEAR area of project=	155479	sf	=	3.57	acres

		NONLinear Area	a	7
Subcatchment #	BMP Type & #	Imp (sf)	Land (sf)	Description If Applicable
1		68200	0	Substation
2	B27	8058	0	
3	B29	3417	18951	
4	B28	23666	14236	
	TOTAL	103341	33187	

### SUMMARY FOR THE NONLINEAR PORTION OF THE PROJECT

IMP Area Required area to be treated (sf)= Total NONLIN IMP Area Being Treated (sf)=	98173.95 <b>103341</b>	100.0%	>=95%
DEVEL Area Required area to be treated (st)=	124383.20		
Total NONLIN DEVEL Area Being Treated (sf)=	136528	87.81%	>=80%
NONLinear Area Not Being Treated (sf)=	18951		

Project NameBull HillProject Number74490EDate11/12/2010Done byJAO

# Pre & Post Development Summary

	Subca	atchment	Flow (cf	Flow (cfs) from Hydrocad			
	Property Line	#	2-year	10-year	25-year		
PRE	North	Spectacle Pond	25.95	79.21	108.67		
POST	North	Spectacle Pond	26.97	82.74	113.53		
	CHANGE		1.02	3.53	4.86		
	Percent Increase		3.93%	4.46%	4.47%		
PRE	East	Narraguagus River	176.95	542.19	742.39		
POST	East	Narraguagus River	176.95	542.19	742.39		
	CHANGE		0.00	0.00	0.00		
	Percent Increase		0.00%	0.00%	0.00%		
PRE	South	Narraguagus Lake	31.52	94.98	130.12		
POST	South	Narraguagus Lake	31.52	94.98	130.12		
	CHANGE		0.00	0.00	0.00		
	Percent Increase		0.00%	0.00%	0.00%		
PRE	West	Graham Lake	108.51	330.51	453.61		
POST	West	Graham Lake	108.51	330.51	453.61		
	CHANGE		0.00	0.00	0.00		
	Percent Increase		0.00%	0.00%	0.00%		



# Summary for Subcatchment Graham: Graham Lake

Runoff = 108.51 cfs @ 13.67 hrs, Volume= 29.952 af, Depth> 0.46"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 2YR Rainfall=2.70"

Area	(ac) C	N Desc	cription		
776.	000 7	70 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
776.	000	100.	00% Pervi	ous Area	
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
56.3	150	0.0200	0.04		Sheet Flow,
24.7	1,788	0.0580	1.20		Woods: Dense underbrush $n=0.800$ P2= 2.70" Shallow Concentrated Flow, Woodland Ky= 5.0 fps
11.8	460	0.0170	0.65		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
17.8	736	0.0190	0.69		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					woodiand $KV = 5.0 \text{ lps}$

110.6 3,134 Total

# Summary for Subcatchment Narr: Narraguagus Lake

Runoff = 31.52 cfs @ 14.44 hrs, Volume= 10.513 af, Depth> 0.44"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 2YR Rainfall=2.70"

_	Area	(ac) C	CN Desc	cription		
	284.	000 7	70 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
	284.	000	100.	00% Pervi	ous Area	
	Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
	85.7	150	0.0070	0.03		Sheet Flow,
	25.8	1,248	0.0260	0.81		Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70" <b>Shallow Concentrated Flow,</b> Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
	3.4	306	0.0460	1.50		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
_	43.4	2,637	0.0410	1.01		Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps Shallow Concentrated Flow, Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
	450.0	4 0 4 4	<b>T</b> ( )			

158.3 4,341 Total

# Summary for Subcatchment Narr R: Narraguagus River

Runoff = 176.95 cfs @ 13.47 hrs, Volume= 45.041 af, Depth> 0.47"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 2YR Rainfall=2.70"

Area (ad	c) Cl	N Desc	cription		
1,155.00	0 7	0 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
1,155.00	0	100.	00% Pervi	ous Area	
Tc Lo (min)	ength (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
66.9	150	0.0130	0.04		Sheet Flow,
29.7	1,594	0.0320	0.89		Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70" <b>Shallow Concentrated Flow,</b> Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
96.6	1,744	Total			

# Summary for Subcatchment Spect: Spectacle Pond

Runoff = 25.95 cfs @ 13.62 hrs, Volume= 7.008 af, Depth> 0.46"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 2YR Rainfall=2.70"

 Area	(ac) C	N Desc	cription		
181.	000 7	'0 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
181.	000	100.	00% Pervi	ous Area	
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
61.6	150	0.0160	0.04		Sheet Flow,
					Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
22.6	1,268	0.0350	0.94		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
<u></u>	1 100	0.0070	0.00		Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
22.3	1,100	0.0270	0.82		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Woodland $K_V = 5.0$ fps
 100 E	0 5 4 0	Total			

106.5 2,518 Total

# Summary for Link East: East

# Summary for Link North: North

 Inflow Area =
 181.000 ac,
 0.00% Impervious,
 Inflow Depth >
 0.46"
 for 2YR event

 Inflow =
 25.95 cfs @
 13.62 hrs,
 Volume=
 7.008 af

 Primary =
 25.95 cfs @
 13.62 hrs,
 Volume=
 7.008 af,

 Atten= 0%,
 Lag= 0.0 min

# Summary for Link South: South

# Summary for Link West: West

# Summary for Subcatchment Graham: Graham Lake

Runoff = 330.51 cfs @ 13.57 hrs, Volume= 82.315 af, Depth> 1.27"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 10YR Rainfall=4.20"

_	Area	(ac) C	N Desc	cription		
	776.	000 7	'0 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
	776.	000	100.	00% Pervi	ous Area	
_	Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
	56.3	150	0.0200	0.04		Sheet Flow,
	24.7	1,788	0.0580	1.20		Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70" <b>Shallow Concentrated Flow,</b> Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
	11.8	460	0.0170	0.65		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
_	17.8	736	0.0190	0.69		Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps <b>Shallow Concentrated Flow,</b> Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps

110.6 3,134 Total

# Summary for Subcatchment Narr: Narraguagus Lake

Runoff = 94.98 cfs @ 14.25 hrs, Volume= 29.151 af, Depth> 1.23"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 10YR Rainfall=4.20"

_	Area	(ac) C	N Dese	cription		
	284.	000 7	70 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
	284.	000	100.	00% Pervi	ous Area	
	Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
	85.7	150	0.0070	0.03		Sheet Flow,
						Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
	25.8	1,248	0.0260	0.81		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
	24	206	0.0460	1 50		Shallow Concentrated Flow
	3.4	300	0.0400	1.50		Short Grass Pasture Ky= 7.0 fps
	43.4	2.637	0.0410	1.01		Shallow Concentrated Flow.
		_,001	0.0110			Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
	1 = 0 0	1 0 1 1	<b>T</b> ( )			

158.3 4,341 Total

# Summary for Subcatchment Narr R: Narraguagus River

Runoff = 542.19 cfs @ 13.38 hrs, Volume= 123.504 af, Depth> 1.28"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 10YR Rainfall=4.20"

Area (ac)	) CN	N Desc	cription		
1,155.000	) 7(	) Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
1,155.000	)	100.	00% Pervi	ous Area	
Tc Le (min) (	ngth feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
66.9	150	0.0130	0.04		Sheet Flow,
29.7 1	,594	0.0320	0.89		Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70" <b>Shallow Concentrated Flow,</b> Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
96.6 1	,744	Total			

# Summary for Subcatchment Spect: Spectacle Pond

Runoff = 79.21 cfs @ 13.50 hrs, Volume= 19.246 af, Depth> 1.28"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 10YR Rainfall=4.20"

 Area	(ac) C	N Dese	cription		
181.	000 7	'0 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
181.	000	100.	00% Pervi	ous Area	
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
61.6	150	0.0160	0.04		Sheet Flow,
					Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
22.6	1,268	0.0350	0.94		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
<u></u>	1 100	0.0070	0.00		Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
22.3	1,100	0.0270	0.82		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Woodland $K_V = 5.0$ fps
 100 E	0 5 4 0	Total			

106.5 2,518 Total

# Summary for Link East: East

Inflow Area = 1,155.000 ac, 0.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 1.28" for 10YR event Inflow = 542.19 cfs @ 13.38 hrs, Volume= 123.504 af Primary = 542.19 cfs @ 13.38 hrs, Volume= 123.504 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

# Summary for Link North: North

Inflow /	Area	=	181.000 ac,	0.00% Impervious,	Inflow Depth > 1	I.28" for 10YR event
Inflow		=	79.21 cfs @	13.50 hrs, Volume	e= 19.246 a	f
Primar	у	=	79.21 cfs @	13.50 hrs, Volume	e= 19.246 a	f, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

# Summary for Link South: South

 Inflow Area =
 284.000 ac,
 0.00% Impervious,
 Inflow Depth >
 1.23"
 for
 10YR event

 Inflow =
 94.98 cfs @
 14.25 hrs,
 Volume=
 29.151 af

 Primary =
 94.98 cfs @
 14.25 hrs,
 Volume=
 29.151 af,

# Summary for Link West: West

# Summary for Subcatchment Graham: Graham Lake

Runoff = 453.61 cfs @ 13.52 hrs, Volume= 111.303 af, Depth> 1.72"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 25YR Rainfall=4.90"

Area	(ac) C	N Desc	cription		
776.	000 7	70 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
776.	000	100.	00% Pervi	ous Area	
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
56.3	150	0.0200	0.04		Sheet Flow,
24.7	1,788	0.0580	1.20		Woods: Dense underbrush $n=0.800$ P2= 2.70" Shallow Concentrated Flow, Woodland Ky= 5.0 fps
11.8	460	0.0170	0.65		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
17.8	736	0.0190	0.69		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					woodiand $KV = 5.0 \text{ lps}$

110.6 3,134 Total

# Summary for Subcatchment Narr: Narraguagus Lake

Runoff = 130.12 cfs @ 14.24 hrs, Volume= 39.500 af, Depth> 1.67"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 25YR Rainfall=4.90"

_	Area	(ac) C	CN Desc	ription		
	284.	000 7	70 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
284.000 100.00% Pervious Are					ous Area	
	Tc (min)	Length (feet)	gth Slope et) (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
	85.7	150	50 0.0070	0.03		Sheet Flow,
	25.8	1,248	248 0.0260	0.81		Woods: Dense underbrush $n=0.800$ P2= 2.70" Shallow Concentrated Flow, Woodland Ky= 5.0 fps
	3.4	306	306 0.0460	1.50		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
_	43.4	2,637	37 0.0410	1.01		Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps Shallow Concentrated Flow, Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
	4 = 0 0		· · · · · ·			

158.3 4,341 Total

# Summary for Subcatchment Narr R: Narraguagus River

Runoff = 742.39 cfs @ 13.35 hrs, Volume= 166.908 af, Depth> 1.73"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 25YR Rainfall=4.90"

Area (a	ac) C	N Dese	cription		
1,155.0	00 7	'0 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
1,155.0	000	100.	00% Pervi	ous Area	
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
66.9	150	0.0130	0.04	X /	Sheet Flow,
29.7	1,594	0.0320	0.89		Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70" <b>Shallow Concentrated Flow,</b> Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
96.6	1,744	Total			
## Summary for Subcatchment Spect: Spectacle Pond

Runoff = 108.67 cfs @ 13.47 hrs, Volume= 26.019 af, Depth> 1.73"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 25YR Rainfall=4.90"

_	Area	(ac) C	N Dese	cription		
_	181.	000 7	'0 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
	181.	000	100.	00% Pervi	ous Area	
_	Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
	61.6	150	0.0160	0.04		Sheet Flow,
	~~~~					Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
	22.6	1,268	0.0350	0.94		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
	22.3	1,100	0.0270	0.82		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
	400 F	0 540	Tatal			

106.5 2,518 Total

# Summary for Link East: East

Inflow Area = 1,155.000 ac, 0.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 1.73" for 25YR event Inflow = 742.39 cfs @ 13.35 hrs, Volume= 166.908 af Primary = 742.39 cfs @ 13.35 hrs, Volume= 166.908 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

## Summary for Link North: North

 Inflow Area =
 181.000 ac,
 0.00% Impervious,
 Inflow Depth >
 1.73"
 for 25YR event

 Inflow =
 108.67 cfs @
 13.47 hrs,
 Volume=
 26.019 af

 Primary =
 108.67 cfs @
 13.47 hrs,
 Volume=
 26.019 af,

## Summary for Link South: South

 Inflow Area =
 284.000 ac,
 0.00% Impervious,
 Inflow Depth >
 1.67"
 for 25YR event

 Inflow =
 130.12 cfs @
 14.24 hrs,
 Volume=
 39.500 af

 Primary =
 130.12 cfs @
 14.24 hrs,
 Volume=
 39.500 af,

# Summary for Link West: West

 Inflow Area =
 776.000 ac,
 0.00% Impervious,
 Inflow Depth >
 1.72"
 for 25YR event

 Inflow =
 453.61 cfs @
 13.52 hrs,
 Volume=
 111.303 af

 Primary =
 453.61 cfs @
 13.52 hrs,
 Volume=
 111.303 af,



## Summary for Subcatchment Graham: Graham Lake

Runoff = 108.51 cfs @ 13.67 hrs, Volume= 29.952 af, Depth> 0.46"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 2YR Rainfall=2.70"

Area (a	ac) C	N Dese	cription		
768.8	330 7	'0 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
7.1	70 9	8 Pave	ed parking	, HSG C	
776.0	000 7	0 Weig	ghted Aver	age	
768.8	330	99.0	8% Pervio	us Area	
7.1	70	0.92	% Impervi	ous Area	
Тс	Length	Slope	Velocity	Capacity	Description
<u>(min)</u>	(feet)	(ft/ft)	(ft/sec)	(cfs)	
56.3	150	0.0200	0.04		Sheet Flow,
					Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
24.7	1,788	0.0580	1.20		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
11.8	460	0.0170	0.65		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
17.8	736	0.0190	0.69		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps

110.6 3,134 Total

#### Summary for Subcatchment Narr: Narraguagus Lake

Runoff = 31.52 cfs @ 14.44 hrs, Volume= 10.513 af, Depth> 0.44"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 2YR Rainfall=2.70"

	Area	(ac) C	CN Des	cription		
283.890 70 Woods, Good, HSG C						
_	0.	110	98 Pav	ed parking	, HSG C	
	284.	000	70 Wei	ghted Aver	age	
	283.	890	99.9	6% Pervio	us Area	
	0.	110	0.04	% Impervi	ous Area	
	Тс	Length	Slope	Velocity	Capacity	Description
_	(min)	(feet)	(ft/ft)	(ft/sec)	(cfs)	
	85.7	150	0.0070	0.03		Sheet Flow,
						Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
	25.8	1,248	0.0260	0.81		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
						Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
	3.4	306	0.0460	1.50		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
						Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
	43.4	2,637	0.0410	1.01		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
_						Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps

158.3 4,341 Total

### Summary for Subcatchment Narr R: Narraguagus River

Runoff = 176.95 cfs @ 13.47 hrs, Volume= 45.041 af, Depth> 0.47"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 2YR Rainfall=2.70"

	Area	(ac)	CN	Desc	ription		
1	,141.	620	70	Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
	13.	380	98	Pave	ed parking,	HSG C	
1	,155.	000	70	Weig	hted Aver	age	
1	,141.	620		98.8	4% Pervio	us Area	
	13.	380		1.16	% Impervio	ous Area	
(r	Tc min)	Lengtl (feet	ר ני )	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
(	66.9	150	) ().	.0130	0.04		Sheet Flow,
	29.7	1,594	40.	.0320	0.89		Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70" <b>Shallow Concentrated Flow,</b> Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
ę	96.6	1,744	4 T	otal			

#### Summary for Subcatchment Spect: Spectacle Pond

Runoff = 26.97 cfs @ 13.57 hrs, Volume= 7.034 af, Depth> 0.47"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 2YR Rainfall=2.70"

	Area	(ac) C	N Desc	cription		
	179. 1.	790 7 210 9	70 Woo 98 Pave	ds, Good, ed parking	HSG C HSG C	
_	181. 179. 1.	000 7 790 210	70 Weig 99.3 0.67	ohted Aver 3% Pervio % Impervio	age us Area ous Area	
	Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
	38.1	150	0.0530	0.07		Sheet Flow, Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
	0.2	42	0.0470	3.25		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Grassed Waterway, Ky= 15.0 fps
	0.3	235	0.0330	11.39	91.13	Trap/Vee/Rect Channel Flow, Bot.W= $0.00'$ D= $2.00'$ Z= $2.0$ // Top.W= $8.00'$
	0.2	50	0.0100	5.26	6.46	Pipe Channel, 15.0" Round Area= 1.2 sf Perim= 3.9' r= 0.31'
	32.3	150	0.0800	0.08		Sheet Flow, Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
	30.3	1,930	0.0450	1.06		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
	101.4	2,557	Total			

# Summary for Link East: East

Inflow Area = 1,155.000 ac, 1.16% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 0.47" for 2YR event Inflow = 176.95 cfs @ 13.47 hrs, Volume= 45.041 af Primary = 176.95 cfs @ 13.47 hrs, Volume= 45.041 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

## Summary for Link North: North

## Summary for Link South: South

# Summary for Link West: West

### Summary for Subcatchment Graham: Graham Lake

Runoff = 330.51 cfs @ 13.57 hrs, Volume= 82.315 af, Depth> 1.27"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 10YR Rainfall=4.20"

Area (a	ac) C	N Dese	cription		
768.8	330 7	'0 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
7.1	70 9	8 Pave	ed parking	, HSG C	
776.0	000 7	0 Weig	ghted Aver	age	
768.8	330	99.0	8% Pervio	us Area	
7.1	70	0.92	% Impervi	ous Area	
Тс	Length	Slope	Velocity	Capacity	Description
<u>(min)</u>	(feet)	(ft/ft)	(ft/sec)	(cfs)	
56.3	150	0.0200	0.04		Sheet Flow,
					Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
24.7	1,788	0.0580	1.20		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
11.8	460	0.0170	0.65		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
17.8	736	0.0190	0.69		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps

110.6 3,134 Total

### Summary for Subcatchment Narr: Narraguagus Lake

Runoff = 94.98 cfs @ 14.25 hrs, Volume= 29.151 af, Depth> 1.23"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 10YR Rainfall=4.20"

	Area	(ac) C	N Des	cription		
283.890 70 Woods, Good, HSG C						
0.110 98 Paved parking, HSG C						
	284.	000	70 Weig	ghted Aver	age	
	283.	890	99.9	6% Pervio	us Area	
	0.	110	0.04	% Impervi	ous Area	
	Т	1	01	Mala altri	O an a situ	Description
		Length	Siope	Velocity	Capacity	Description
_	(min)	(feet)	(ft/ft)	(ft/sec)	(CTS)	
	85.7	150	0.0070	0.03		Sheet Flow,
						Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
	25.8	1,248	0.0260	0.81		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
						Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
	3.4	306	0.0460	1.50		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
						Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
	43.4	2,637	0.0410	1.01		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
_						Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps

158.3 4,341 Total

### Summary for Subcatchment Narr R: Narraguagus River

Runoff = 542.19 cfs @ 13.38 hrs, Volume= 123.504 af, Depth> 1.28"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 10YR Rainfall=4.20"

Area	(ac) (	CN Des	cription		
1,141.620 70 Woods, Good, HSG C					
13.	380	98 Pav	ed parking	, HSG C	
1,155.	000	70 Wei	ghted Aver	age	
1,141.	620	98.8	4% Pervio	us Area	
13.	380	1.16	% Impervi	ous Area	
Тс	Length	Slope	Velocity	Capacity	Description
<u>(min)</u>	(feet)	(ft/ft)	(ft/sec)	(cfs)	
66.9	150	0.0130	0.04		Sheet Flow,
					Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
29.7	1,594	0.0320	0.89		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
96.6	1,744	Total			

## Summary for Subcatchment Spect: Spectacle Pond

Runoff = 82.74 cfs @ 13.42 hrs, Volume= 19.302 af, Depth> 1.28"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 10YR Rainfall=4.20"

_	Area	(ac) C	N Desc	cription		
	179. 1.	790 7 210 9	70 Woo 98 Pave	ds, Good, ed parking	HSG C HSG C	
	181. 179. 1.	000 7 790 210	70 Weig 99.3 0.67	ghted Aver 3% Pervio % Impervio	age us Area ous Area	
	Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
	38.1	150	0.0530	0.07		Sheet Flow, Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
	0.2	42	0.0470	3.25		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Grassed Waterway, Ky- 15.0 fps
	0.3	235	0.0330	11.39	91.13	Trap/Vee/Rect Channel Flow, Bot.W= $0.00'$ D= $2.00'$ Z= $2.0$ '/' Top.W= $8.00'$
	0.2	50	0.0100	5.26	6.46	Pipe Channel, 15.0" Round Area= 1.2 sf Perim= 3.9' r= 0.31'
	32.3	150	0.0800	0.08		n= 0.013 Corrugated PE, smooth interior <b>Sheet Flow,</b> Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
_	30.3	1,930	0.0450	1.06		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
	101.4	2,557	Total			

# Summary for Link East: East

Inflow Area = 1,155.000 ac, 1.16% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 1.28" for 10YR event Inflow = 542.19 cfs @ 13.38 hrs, Volume= 123.504 af Primary = 542.19 cfs @ 13.38 hrs, Volume= 123.504 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

## Summary for Link North: North

 Inflow Area =
 181.000 ac,
 0.67% Impervious,
 Inflow Depth >
 1.28"
 for
 10YR event

 Inflow =
 82.74 cfs @
 13.42 hrs,
 Volume=
 19.302 af

 Primary =
 82.74 cfs @
 13.42 hrs,
 Volume=
 19.302 af,

### Summary for Link South: South

 Inflow Area =
 284.000 ac,
 0.04% Impervious,
 Inflow Depth >
 1.23"
 for
 10YR event

 Inflow =
 94.98 cfs @
 14.25 hrs,
 Volume=
 29.151 af

 Primary =
 94.98 cfs @
 14.25 hrs,
 Volume=
 29.151 af,

## Summary for Link West: West

#### Summary for Subcatchment Graham: Graham Lake

Runoff = 453.61 cfs @ 13.52 hrs, Volume= 111.303 af, Depth> 1.72"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 25YR Rainfall=4.90"

Area (	(ac) C	N Dese	cription		
768.8	830 7	70 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
7.	170 9	8 Pave	ed parking	, HSG C	
776.0	000 7	70 Weig	phted Aver	age	
768.8	830	99.0	8% Pervio	us Area	
7.1	170	0.92	% Impervi	ous Area	
Tc	Length	Slope	Velocity	Capacity	Description
(min)	(feet)	(ft/ft)	(ft/sec)	(cfs)	
56.3	150	0.0200	0.04		Sheet Flow,
					Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
24.7	1,788	0.0580	1.20		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
11.8	460	0.0170	0.65		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
17.8	736	0.0190	0.69		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps

110.6 3,134 Total

### Summary for Subcatchment Narr: Narraguagus Lake

Runoff = 130.12 cfs @ 14.24 hrs, Volume= 39.500 af, Depth> 1.67"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 25YR Rainfall=4.90"

Area	(ac) (	CN Des	cription		
283	.890	70 Woo	ds, Good,	HSG C	
0	.110	98 Pave	ed parking	, HSG C	
284	.000	70 Wei	ghted Aver	age	
283	.890	99.9	6% Pervio	us Area	
0.	.110	0.04	% Impervi	ous Area	
_					
Tc	Length	Slope	Velocity	Capacity	Description
(min)	(feet)	(ft/ft)	(ft/sec)	(cfs)	
85.7	150	0.0070	0.03		Sheet Flow,
					Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
25.8	1,248	0.0260	0.81		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
3.4	306	0.0460	1.50		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
43.4	2,637	0.0410	1.01		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 tps

158.3 4,341 Total

#### Summary for Subcatchment Narr R: Narraguagus River

Runoff = 742.39 cfs @ 13.35 hrs, Volume= 166.908 af, Depth> 1.73"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 25YR Rainfall=4.90"

Area	(ac) (	CN Des	cription		
1,141.620 70 Woods, Good, HSG C					
13.	380	98 Pav	ed parking	, HSG C	
1,155.	000	70 Wei	ghted Aver	age	
1,141.	620	98.8	4% Pervio	us Area	
13.	380	1.16	% Impervi	ous Area	
Тс	Length	Slope	Velocity	Capacity	Description
<u>(min)</u>	(feet)	(ft/ft)	(ft/sec)	(cfs)	
66.9	150	0.0130	0.04		Sheet Flow,
					Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
29.7	1,594	0.0320	0.89		Shallow Concentrated Flow,
					Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
96.6	1,744	Total			

## Summary for Subcatchment Spect: Spectacle Pond

Runoff = 113.53 cfs @ 13.41 hrs, Volume= 26.091 af, Depth> 1.73"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 25YR Rainfall=4.90"

	Area	(ac) C	N Desc	cription		
	179. 1.	790 7 210 9	70 Woo 98 Pave	ds, Good, ed parking	HSG C HSG C	
-	181. 179. 1.	000 7 790 210	70 Weig 99.3 0.67	ghted Aver 3% Pervio % Impervio	age us Area ous Area	
	Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
	38.1	150	0.0530	0.07		Sheet Flow, Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
	0.2	42	0.0470	3.25		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Grassed Waterway, Ky- 15.0 fps
	0.3	235	0.0330	11.39	91.13	Trap/Vee/Rect Channel Flow, Bot.W= $0.00'$ D= $2.00'$ Z= $2.0$ // Top.W= $8.00'$
	0.2	50	0.0100	5.26	6.46	Pipe Channel, 15.0" Round Area= 1.2 sf Perim= 3.9' r= 0.31'
	32.3	150	0.0800	0.08		<b>Sheet Flow,</b> Woods: Dense underbrush n= 0.800 P2= 2.70"
_	30.3	1,930	0.0450	1.06		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
	101.4	2,557	Total			

# Summary for Link East: East

Inflow Area = 1,155.000 ac, 1.16% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 1.73" for 25YR event Inflow = 742.39 cfs @ 13.35 hrs, Volume= 166.908 af Primary = 742.39 cfs @ 13.35 hrs, Volume= 166.908 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

## Summary for Link North: North

 Inflow Area =
 181.000 ac,
 0.67% Impervious,
 Inflow Depth >
 1.73"
 for 25YR event

 Inflow =
 113.53 cfs @
 13.41 hrs,
 Volume=
 26.091 af

 Primary =
 113.53 cfs @
 13.41 hrs,
 Volume=
 26.091 af,

## Summary for Link South: South

 Inflow Area =
 284.000 ac,
 0.04% Impervious,
 Inflow Depth >
 1.67"
 for 25YR event

 Inflow =
 130.12 cfs @
 14.24 hrs,
 Volume=
 39.500 af

 Primary =
 130.12 cfs @
 14.24 hrs,
 Volume=
 39.500 af,

# Summary for Link West: West

 Inflow Area =
 776.000 ac,
 0.92% Impervious,
 Inflow Depth >
 1.72"
 for 25YR event

 Inflow =
 453.61 cfs @
 13.52 hrs,
 Volume=
 111.303 af

 Primary =
 453.61 cfs @
 13.52 hrs,
 Volume=
 111.303 af,